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BERLIN 
ALEXANDERPLATZ

AT has over

140,000 SQM
lettable space in the prime commercial 

and tourist center Alexanderplatz

Hackescher Market 
Dircksenstrasse

9k sqm

Alexanderplatz 
Rathausstraße

11k sqm

Alexanderplatz 
Karl-Liebknecht-Straße      

34k sqm
Alexanderplatz

Karl-Liebknecht-Straße  
24k sqm

Alexanderplatz 
Karl-Liebknecht-Straße      

6k sqm

Alexanderplatz 
Alexanderstraße  

55k sqm

Alexanderplatz
Bernhard-Weiß-Straße

2k sqm

Alexanderplatz 
Train Station

Berlin TV Tower
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KEY FINANCIALS
in € millions unless otherwise indicated 1–6/2023 Change 1–6/2022

Revenue 815.3 3% 789.9

Net rental income 596.0 (3%) 612.5

Adjusted EBITDA 1) 497.5 (3%) 510.5

FFO I 1) 175.3 (6%) 185.6

FFO I per share (in €) 1) 0.16 (6%) 0.17

FFO II 202.8 (44%) 359.8

ICR 4.5x (0.8x) 5.3x

(Loss) profit for the period (1,311.5) (378%) 471.0

Basic (loss) earnings per share (in €) (0.95) (480%) 0.25

1)  including AT‘s share in companies which AT has significant influence, excluding the contributions from assets held for sale

1) EPRA NTA was reclassified in Dec 2022 to exclude RETT

in € millions unless otherwise indicated Jun 2023 Dec 2022

Total Assets 34,949.0 37,347.1

Total Equity 16,433.7 17,823.4

Investment property 26,270.1 27,981.0

Investment property of assets held for sale 614.5 909.1

Cash and liquid assets (including those under held for sale) 2,525.4 2,718.7

Total financial debt (including those under held for sale) 13,941.5 14,805.8

Unencumbered assets ratio (by rent) 79% 82%

Equity Ratio 47% 48%

Loan-to-Value 41% 40%

FINANCIAL POSITION HIGHLIGHTS

In € millions unless otherwise indicated EPRA NRV EPRA NTA1) EPRA NDV

Jun 2023 11,162.9 9,148.8 9,092.0

Jun 2023 per share (in €) 10.2 8.4 8.3

Per share development (9%) (10%) (14%)

Dec 2022 12,289.1 10,135.2 10,515.2

Dec 2022 per share (in €) 11.2 9.3 9.6

NET ASSET VALUE



FRANKFURT HBF & CBD 
Approx.

200,000 SQM
lettable space in Frankfurt

 prime centers, main central train 
station and banking district

Banking District

Frankfurt Hauptbahnhof
(Central Train Station)

Frankfurt Stadtmitte
Bleichstraße 

9k sqm

Intercontinental Frankfurt 
Wilhelm-Leuschner Straße 

28k sqm

Frankfurt HBF
Stuttgarter Straße 

9k sqm Frankfurt Office Campus
Gutleutstraße

88k sqm

Frankfurt 
Büro Center (FBC)

Mainzer Landstraße
43k sqm

Frankfurt HBF
Hafenstraße

20k sqm

View from Hafenstr. Office Tower
7
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Aroundtown

The Board of Directors of Aroundtown SA and its investees (the “Company”, “Aroundtown”, “AT”, or the “Group”), hereby submits the interim report as of June 30, 2023. The figures presented are based 

on the interim consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2023, unless stated otherwise.

Aroundtown SA is a real estate company with a focus on income generating quality properties with value-add potential in central locations in top tier European cities primarily in Germany, the 

Netherlands and London. Aroundtown invests in commercial and residential real estate which benefits from strong fundamentals and growth prospects. Aroundtown invests in residential real estate 

through its subsidiary Grand City Properties S.A. (“GCP”), a publicly traded real estate company that focuses predominantly on the German residential real estate market, as well as on the London 

residential market. As of June 30, 2023, the Group’s holding in GCP is 61% excluding shares GCP holds in treasury (60% including these shares). 

The Group’s unique business model and experienced management team led the Group to grow since 2004, navigating successfully through all economic cycles.

The Group

CENTRALLY 
LOCATED 

PORTFOLIO IN  
TOP TIER CITIES

Quality assets with a focus on large EU cities 
primarily in Germany, Netherlands, and in London

Capital recycling by selling  
non-core/mature assets

Income generating portfolio 
with value-add potential

Attractive acquisitions below market 
value and below replacement costs

Asset repositioning, increasing cash flow, 
quality, WALTs and value

Healthy capital structure 
with a strong & conservative  

financial profile

Extracting new building/conversion rights 
on existing and new land & buildings
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HIGH LIQUIDITY
	► €2.5BN cash and liquid assets
18% of debt

REINFORCED WITH DISPOSALS AND NEW BANK DEBT
	► ca. €545m disposals signed in 2023 YTD
ca. €720m closed during H1 2023.

Ability to dispose during difficult market conditions

	► ca. €790m new bank debt signed in 2023 YTD
ca. €430m was drawn during H1 2023.  
Supported by €20bn unencumbered properties and strong bank relationships

10
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SUPPORTING LIABILITY MANAGEMENT
	► ca. €1.3bn of bond repurchases at 20% discount (2023 YTD) reducing leverage
Bond repurchases during 2023 YTD,  
reducing leverage and extending the time to refinance further 
In addition, ca. €140m of debt repaid

	► Liquidity covers debt until mid-2026
Cash and liquid assets, expected proceeds of signed disposals  
(not closed) and vendor loans
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	● First German offices have been 
certified. 

	● 22% of AT’s office portfolio is 
certified as of Aug 2023, up from  
15% in 2022 and 8% in 2021.

	● Photovoltaics: 120 buildings fitted 
with PV’s with a max capacity of 
4,500 kWp (equivalent to 4m-4.5m 
kWh p.a.)

	● Combined Heat & Power: Installed 
units with a total capacity of 420 kWe 
(equivalent to 2.1m kWh p.a.)

	● EV charging stations: ca. 400 sockets 
installed across the portfolio.

	● Such as roof, façade, window and 
lighting replacements, among others.

	● These refurbishments can save 
60%-95% of the energy loss from 
inefficient insulation/lighting.

	● Reducing energy consumption and 
CO2 tax, benefitting both the landlord 
and tenants.

Gradual progress in green 
building certifications

Carbon reduction via 
installations of energy  
efficient measures

Regular / maintenance capex 
upgrade energy efficiency

GREEN BUILDING 
CERTIFICATES

GREEN 
INSTALLATIONS

GREEN 
REFURBISHMENTS

|    A
R

O
U

N
D

T
O

W
N

 S
A   |    B

O
A

R
D

 O
F D

IR
E

C
T

O
R

S
‘ R

E
P

O
R

T



Aroundtown’s 
Quality Portfolio

Residential
portfolio

32%
Commercial
portfolio

68%

41%
Office

20%
Hotel

7%  
Logistics/Other & Retail

*including development rights & invest  
and excluding properties held for sale

TOTAL PORTFOLIO: €26BN*
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POPULATION DENSITY  
IN GERMANY AND  
THE NETHERLANDS

inhabitants per sqkm (Destatis & CBS, 2020)

1,000 - 4,790

300 - 1,000

150 - 300

100 - 150

36 - 100

Two of the strongest 
economies in Europe with 
AAA credit rating

Among the lowest 
unemployment 
levels in Europe

Among the 
lowest debt/GDP 
levels in Europe

8 of the 15 largest 
metropolitans in the EU 
are in Germany & The NL

Together making up 
more than a quarter 
of the EU‘s economy

Group Portfolio 
Overview
Germany & The Netherlands: 
83% of the portfolio

Rotterdam

Amsterdam

Utrecht

Frankfurt

Hannover

Wiesbaden

NRW

Mannheim

Mainz

Stuttgart

Dresden

Munich

Bremen

Hamburg

Berlin

Leipzig

Halle

Nuremberg-Fuerth
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TENANT
High tenant diversification with no material tenant or 
industry dependency.

Commercial portfolio with over 3,000 tenants and 
residential portfolio with very granular tenant base.

ASSET TYPE
The largest asset type is Office (41%) and together with 
Residential and Hotels, they make up 93% of the portfolio. 

INDUSTRY
Each location has different key industries and fundamentals 
driving the demand. 

Therefore, the Group‘s tenants are diversified into distinct 
sectors, eliminating the dependency on a single industry.

LOCATION
The portfolio is focused on the strongest economies in 
Europe: 83% of the Group‘s portfolio is in Germany and the 
Netherlands, both AAA rated countries. 

Focus on top tier cities of Germany and the Netherlands 
and on London.

Well-distributed across multiple regions with a large footprint 
in top tier cities such as Berlin, Munich, and Frankfurt.

*including development rights & invest  
and excluding properties held for sale

Well-Diversified 
Group Portfolio
with Focus on
Strong Value Drivers

Retail 5%

Logistics/
Other 2%

GROUP  
ASSET TYPE 
BREAKDOWN

June 2023 by value* 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

    
    

     
  Office 41%	 	

                                                                     

                                                                       Hotel 20%                       
      

     
    

Res
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2 
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High Geographical 
Diversification
Berlin is the single largest 
location. AT is a leading 
landlord in Berlin across 
multiple asset types.

*including development rights & invest and excluding properties held for sale

GROUP  
REGIONAL 

DISTRIBUTION
June 2023
by value*

   
   

   
   

Be
rli

n 25%      
           

           NRW 14%                    

Others 19%
Dresden/Leipzig/
Halle 7%

Munich 7%

London 8%

Frankfurt 7%

Rotterdam 1%

Utrecht 1%

Nuremberg 1%

Bremen 1%

Hannover 1% Stuttgart/BB 1%

Amsterdam 2%

Hamburg/LH 2%

Wiesbaden/Mainz/
Mannheim 3%
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Commercial
properties

Residential
properties

Central locations within top tier cities:
A Berlin example

BEST-IN-CLASS BERLIN PORTFOLIO

Mitte

PankowReinickendorf

Spandau

Charlottenburg-
Wilmersdorf

Steglitz-
Zehlendorf

Tempelhof-
Schöneberg

Friedrichshain-
Kreuzberg

Neukölln Treptow-
Köpenick

Marzahn-
Hellersdorf

Lichtenberg

83%
of the portfolio is located in top tier 
neighborhoods including Charlotten-
burg, Wilmersdorf, Mitte, Kreuzberg, 
Friedrichshain, Lichtenberg, Schöneberg, 
Neukölln, Steglitz and Potsdam

17%
of the portfolio is well located primarily 
in Reinickendorf, Spandau, Treptow, 
Köpenick and Marzahn-Hellersdorf



TOP 4 
OFFICE 
CITIES:
Berlin, Frankfurt, Munich

and Amsterdam make up  62% 
of the office portfolio.

AT is the largest office landlord 
in Berlin, Frankfurt and Munich 
among publicly listed peers

OFFICE: High Quality
Offices in Top Tier Cities
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Rotterdam 3%

Utrecht 2%

Dresden/Leipzig/Halle 4%
Wiesbaden/Mainz/Mannheim 2%

Amsterdam 5%

Nuremberg 1%

Hamburg 1%

Stuttgart 2%

London 1%
Other 8%

Warsaw 2%

Hannover 1%

OFFICE
June 2023 
by value

                                                                         
      

NRW 11%

   
   

  B
er

lin
 29%        

                    Frankfurt 15%
         M

unich 13%
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HOTELS: Focus on 
Central Locations
Over 150 hotels across top locations 
with fixed long-term leases with 
third party hotel operators

AT’s hotel portfolio, valued at €4.6 billion as of June 2023, is well diversified 

and covers a total of 1.6m sqm. The hotels are branded under a range of 

globally leading branding partners which offer key advantages such as 

worldwide reservation systems, global recognition, strong loyalty programs, 

quality perception and benefits from economies of scale.

Meuse  
(Netherlands, Center Parcs) 7%

Rome 3%

London 2%
Athens 3%

Wiesbaden/Mainz/Mannheim 2%

Hannover/ Braunschweig 3%

Limburg  
(Belgium, Center Parcs) 7%

Paris 6%

Brussels 4%

Dresden/Leipzig/Halle 3%

Hamburg/ 
Lüneburger Heide (Center Parcs) 4%

Others 17%

Drenthe  
(Netherlands, Center Parcs) 3%

Eindhoven/Brabant  
(Center Parcs) 4%

Munich/BR 2%

Stralsund/Rügen/Usedom 1%

Frankfurt 1%
Stuttgart/BB 1%

HOTELS
June 2023
by value

   
  B

er
lin

 19%      
       NRW 8%        
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Hotels leased to third party operators and franchised with various strong brands  
and a large scale of categories which provides high flexibility for the branding of its assets

The largest share of the hotel portfolio is 4-star hotels with 86%, catching the 

largest market share from tourism and business travel. The hotel assets are let 

to hotel operators which are selected according to their capabilities, track record 

and experience. AT’s management participates in the branding decision of the 

hotel, applying its expertise in selecting the optimal brand. 

HOTELS  
DISTRIBUTION  

BY STAR  
CATEGORY

June 2023
by value

5 Stars 5%

3 Stars 6%

2 Stars 3%

   
   

   
    

    
     

     4
 stars 86%	

	

	
	

Focus on Quality and Operators 
with Brand Recognition 
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DIVERSE EUROPEAN METROPOLITAN FOOTPRINT
Fixed long term leases with third party hotel operators

Aroundtown’s hotel assets are well-diversified and well-located across major European metropolitans, 
with a focus on Germany.  The locations of AT’s hotel assets benefit from a strong tourism industry since 
they are some of Europe’s most visited cities as well as top business locations such as Berlin, Frankfurt, 
Munich, Cologne, Paris, Rome, Brussels and London.

High Geographical 
Diversification

C
O

L
O

G
N

E

COLOGNE BERLIN

BERLIN

LONDON

DAVOSDAVOS

BERLIN

F
R

A
N

K
F

U
R

T

HAMBURG /
LÜNEBURGER HEIDE Center Parcs

MEUSE
(Netherlands, Center Parcs)



Grand City
Properties
Residential portfolio

The residential portfolio is primarily held through a 61% stake in Grand City Properties (“GCP”) excluding 
the shares GCP holds in treasury (60% including these shares) as of June 30, 2023. GCP is a leading market 
player in the German residential market and a specialist in value-add opportunities in densely populat-
ed areas, predominantly in Germany, as well as in London. GCP is a publicly listed real estate company 
traded on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. Since July 1, 2021, GCP is consolidated in AT’s financial accounts, 
providing the Group with a well-balanced portfolio breakdown. GCP’s portfolio has a value of €9.0 billion 
and operates at an in-place rent of €8.4/sqm and an EPRA vacancy of 3.9%. The portfolio generates an 
annualized net rental income of €398 million and includes a strong value-add potential. GCP holds 63k 
units in its portfolio with the properties spread across densely populated areas in Germany, with a focus 
on Berlin, North Rhine-Westphalia and the metropolitan regions of Dresden, Leipzig and Halle, as well as 
London. GCP’s portfolio includes a relatively small share of commercial properties which AT reclassifies 
into their relevant asset class. GCP puts a strong emphasis on growing relevant skills in-house to improve 
responsiveness and generate innovation across processes and departments. Through its 24/7 Service 
Center and by supporting local community initiatives, GCP established industry-leading service standards 
and lasting relationships with its tenants. For more information, please visit GCP’s website. NEGATIVE

Hamburg/Bremen 5%

Nuremberg/Fürth/Munich 3%

Mannheim/KL/ Frankfurt/Mainz 5%
Others 10%

GCP
REGIONAL

DISTRIBUTION
June 2023  
by value 

Be
rli

n 2
4%     

        
                    NRW 21%

                               

Halle 14% 

                                                                      	

                      Dresden/Leipzig
/   

    
    

Lo
nd

on
 1

8 %
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Further Portfolio Diversification 
through Logistics/Other and Retail
Retail: Largest focus is on resilient essential goods tenants 
and grocery-anchored properties catering strong and stable 
demand from local residential neighborhoods

BERLIN

BERLIN

Hamburg 7%
Dresden/Leipzig/Halle 5%

NRW 4%

 Stuttgart 2%

Hannover 4%

Others 6%

Munich 1%

 

Kas
se

l 2
6%

Hamburg 4%
Frankfurt/Mainz 3%

Others 14%

Amsterdam 5%

Rostock 1%

Dresden/Leipzig/Halle 2%

 Stuttgart/BB 1%

 

   
   

   
   

    
    

     
     B

erlin 46%                                                      

RETAIL
June 2023 
by value

 

NRW
 2

4%
 

 

   
   

    
    

     
      

 Berlin 45%                                                                    

LOGISTICS/
OTHER

June 2023 
by value
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JUNE 2023

Investment  
properties

(in €M)
Area 

(in k sqm)
EPRA 

vacancy

Annualized  
net rent 
(in €M)

In-place rent  
per sqm 

(in €)

Value 
per sqm 

(in €)
Rental  

yield
WALT 

(in years)

Office 9,912 3,368 11.9% 465 12.5 2,943 4.7% 4.2

Residential 7,916 3,643 3.7% 360 8.4 2,173 4.6% NA

Hotel 4,621 1,555 3.9% 240 13.3 2,973 5.2% 14.2

Logistics/Other 409 449 8.6% 25 4.9 910 6.1% 5.4

Retail 1,282 572 9.9% 66 10.4 2,240 5.1% 4.5

Development rights & Invest 2,130

Total 26,270 9,587 7.7% 1,156 10.6 2,518 4.8% 7.3

Total (GCP at relative consolidation) 22,799 8,034 8.2% 1,003 11.0 2,583 4.8% 7.4

ASSET TYPE OVERVIEW 

REGIONAL OVERVIEW 

JUNE 2023

Investment 
properties

(in €M)
Area 

(in k sqm)
EPRA 

vacancy

Annualized  
net rent 
(in €M)

In-place rent  
per sqm 

(in €)

Value 
per sqm 

(in €)
Rental  

yield

Berlin 5,835 1,489 6.5% 216 12.4 3,920 3.7%

NRW 3,527 1,941 8.3% 187 8.3 1,817 5.3%

London 1,883 251 4.3% 91 32.5 7,509 4.8%

Dresden/Leipzig/Halle 1,714 1,092 4.1% 87 6.8 1,570 5.1%

Munich 1,650 522 11.7% 53 8.8 3,159 3.2%

Frankfurt 1,648 512 13.4% 77 14.1 3,222 4.7%

Wiesbaden/Mainz/Mannheim 670 262 5.3% 36 11.7 2,550 5.4%

Amsterdam 582 159 13.3% 26 15.1 3,663 4.5%

Hamburg/LH 466 180 2.8% 27 12.1 2,588 5.8%

Hannover 262 156 15.4% 14 9.1 1,678 5.4%

Stuttgart/BB 253 117 15.8% 13 11.0 2,173 5.0%

Rotterdam 253 99 2.2% 18 14.4 2,545 7.3%

Utrecht 213 84 3.2% 14 13.4 2,536 6.8%

Other 5,184 2,723 7.8% 297 9.7 1,904 5.7%

Development rights & Invest 2,130

Total 26,270 9,587 7.7% 1,156 10.6 2,518 4.8%
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Capital Markets

KEY INDEX INCLUSIONS

Aroundtown’s share is a constituent of several major indices such as SDAX, FTSE EPRA/
NAREIT Index Series, DJSI Europe, MSCI World Small Cap as well as GPR 100 & 250, GPR 
Global Top 100 ESG and DIMAX. 

INVESTOR RELATIONS ACTIVITIES

The Group is proactively approaching a large investor audience in order to present its 

business strategy, provide insight into its progress and create awareness of its overall 

activities to enhance its perception in the market. AT participates in a vast amount of 

various national and international conferences, roadshows, one-on-one presentations and 

in virtual video conferences in order to present a platform for open dialogue. Explaining 

its unique business strategy in detail and presenting the daily operations allow investors 

to gain a full overview about the Group’s successful business approach. The most recent 

information is provided on its website and open channels for communication are always 

provided. Currently, AT is covered by 18 different research analysts on an ongoing basis, 

with reports updated and published regularly.

1) excluding suspended 
voting rights 

Placement Frankfurt Stock Exchange

Market segment Prime Standard 

Trading ticker AT1

Initial placement 
of capital 13.07.2015    

Key index 
memberships

SDAX
FTSE EPRA / NAREIT:
   – Global
   – Developed Europe
   – Eurozone
   – Germany
   – Green Indexes
DJSI Europe
MSCI World Small Cap
GPR 100 & 250
GPR Global Top 100 ESG
DIMAX

AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Number of shares 1,537,025,609

Number of shares, 
base for share KPI 
calculations1)

1,092,989,781

AS AT AUGUST 29, 2023

Shareholder Structure
Freefloat: 56%
Shares held in treasury i): 29%
Avisco Group/Vergepoint ii): 15%

i) 12% are held held through TLG Immobilien AG, 
voting rights suspended

ii) controlled by Yakir Gabay

Market cap €2.2 bn / €1.5 bn (excl. treasury shares)

TRADING DATA
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EPRA Germany (rebased) -8% total return
SDAX (rebased) +49% total return

Stoxx 600 (rebased) +52% total return

Aroundtown -44% total return
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Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

in € millions

Revenue 815.3 789.9

Net rental income 596.0 612.5

  

Property revaluations and capital gains (1,746.0) 400.7

Share of (loss) profit from investment in equity-accounted investees (62.7) 32.1

Property operating expenses (344.0) (322.3)

   of which Extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents (23.0) (45.0)

Administrative and other expenses (31.4) (31.2)

   

Operating (loss) profit (1,368.8) 869.2

Adjusted EBITDA 1) 2) 497.5 510.5

  

Finance expenses (105.4) (94.1)

Current tax expenses (58.5) (57.5)

  

FFO I 3) 175.3 185.6

FFO I per share (in €) 3) 0.16 0.17

FFO II 3) 202.8 359.8

  

Impairment of goodwill (116.8) -

Other financial results 90.7 (131.0)

Deferred tax income (expenses) 247.3 (115.6)

   

(Loss) profit for the period (1,311.5) 471.0

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS DATA

1)	 excluding extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents
2)	 including AT‘s share in the adjusted EBITDA of companies in which AT has significant influence, excluding the contributions from commercial assets held for sale. For more 

details regarding the methodology, please see pages 46-51
3)	 including AT‘s share in the FFO I of companies in which AT has significant influence, excluding FFO I relating to minorities and contributions from commercial assets held for 

sale. For more details regarding the methodology, please see pages 46-51
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a) Revenue

In the first half of 2023 (“H1 2023”), AT recorded revenues of €815 million, higher by 
3% compared to the €790 million recorded in the first half of 2022 (“H1 2022”), due 
to the increase in the operating and other income. Net rental income in H1 2023 
was €596 million, 3% lower compared to €613 million in H1 2022. The decrease in 
net rental income was mostly the result of €1.6 billion of net disposals since the 
beginning of 2022, partially offset by solid like-for-like rental growth of 3.4%. The 
like for like rental growth was mainly derived from the office portfolio, where leases 
benefitted from CPI indexation and step rents adjustments, and recorded a like-for-
like rental growth of 4.2%. The hotel portfolio’s rent like-for-like was 1.6% and the 
residential portfolio recorded a like-for-like rental growth of 2.4%, supported by the 
systemic supply and demand imbalance present in key metropolitan cities in Germany 
and London.

In H1 2023, AT recorded operating and other income in the amount of €219 million, 
increasing by 24% or €42 million, compared to €177 million in H1 2022. Operating 

income is mainly linked to ancillary expenses that are reimbursed by tenants such as 
utility costs (heating, energy, water, insurance, etc.) and charges for services provided to 
tenants (cleaning, security, etc.). The substantial increase is mostly related to the high 
level of cost inflation in the aforementioned items and is correlated to the increase 
in purchased services in property operating expenses.

AT further breaks down its net rental income into recurring long-term net rental 
income and net rental income generated by properties marked for disposal. As AT 
intends to sell the held-for-sale properties, AT sees their contribution as non-recur-
ring and therefore presents their contributions in a separate line item. In H1 2023, 
net rental income from held-for-sale properties and disposed properties totaled €6.6 
million compared to €10.8 million in H1 2022. Recurring net rental income amount-
ed to €589 million in H1 2023 compared to €602 million in H1 2022. Recurring net 
rental income also includes immaterial rental income from properties classified as 
development rights & invest which is excluded in the run rate.

Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

Note in € millions

Recurring long-term net rental income 589.4 601.7

Net rental income related to properties marked for disposal 6.6 10.8

Net rental income 596.0 612.5

Operating and other income 219.3 177.4

Revenue (a) 815.3 789.9

    

Property revaluations and capital gains (b) (1,746.0) 400.7

Share of (loss) profit from investment in equity-accounted investees (c) (62.7) 32.1

Property operating expenses (d) (344.0) (322.3)

   of which Extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents (d) (23.0) (45.0)

Administrative and other expenses (e) (31.4) (31.2)

Operating (loss) profit (1,368.8) 869.2

OPERATING (LOSS) PROFIT
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(b) Property revaluations and capital gains

In H1 2023, property revaluations and capital gains amounted to a loss of €1,746 million 

compared to a gain of €401 million in H1 2022. Aroundtown engages independent and 

certified third-party valuers to determine the valuation of its investment properties at least 

once a year and has valued the portfolio as of June 2023 to align with the most updated 

market environment. As of June 2023, AT recorded a like-for-like value decline of 6% or 

5.4% after adding back the capex invested in the portfolio. The decline in valuations was 

mainly a result of higher risk-free interest rates which pushed up discount and cap rates. 

Valuation declines were partially offset by higher rent in the portfolio and in the market 

rents. Actual rents and market rents have increased due to indexation in the commercial 

segment and the supply demand imbalance in the residential segment which is exacer-

bated by the influx of refugees and higher mortgage rates increasing the demand to rent.

As of June 2023, the portfolio had an average value of €2,518 per sqm and net rental 

yield of 4.8% compared to €2,635 per sqm and 4.5% respectively as of December 2022.

AT closed approx. €720 million of disposals in H1 2023 at around book values, ac-

counting for an immaterial capital loss of less than €2 million. Capital gains or losses 

represent the aggregate premium or discount of property disposals compared to book 

values. AT executed disposals across all asset types with 61% office, residential and 

hotels, 24% retail and logistics/other and 15% development rights. The geographical 

breakdown of disposals consisted with 35% mostly of non-core locations, 23% in London, 

16% in Dresden, and 14% in Hamburg. 

(c) Share of (loss) profit from investment in equity-accounted investees

In H1 2023, the share of (loss) profit from investment in equity-accounted investees totaled 

to a loss of €63 million, lower compared to a profit of €32 million in H1 2022, mainly due 

to valuation loss driven by increasing rates, yield expansion and market conditions impact-

ing their business. This line item represents AT’s investment valuation and share of profits 

from investments which are not consolidated in AT’s financial statements, but over which 

AT has a significant influence. As of June 2023, the largest equity-accounted investee was 

the investment in Globalworth Real Estate Investments Limited (“Globalworth” or “GWI”) 

which is a leading publicly listed office landlord in Central and Eastern European markets, 

mainly focused on Warsaw and Bucharest. The equity-accounted investee balance also 

includes stakes in properties where AT does not have control.

The recurring contribution of investees to adjusted EBITDA and FFO I were €29 million and 

€23 million in H1 2023 compared to €24 million and €18 million in H1 2022, respectively.

(d) Property operating expenses

In H1 2023, property operating expenses amounted to €344 million, 7% higher com-

pared to €322 million in H1 2022, mainly driven by cost inflation, mirroring the growth 

of the operating income, partially offset by a lower amount of extraordinary expenses 

for uncollected rents. Excluding the positive impact of less extraordinary expenses for 

uncollected rents, the property operating expenses increased by €44 million, in line 

with the operating income. Ancillary expenses and purchased services make up the 

largest component of property operating expenses which are mainly recoverable from 

tenants such as utility costs (heating, energy, water, insurance, etc.), charges for services 

provided to tenants (cleaning, security, etc.) and other services contracted in relation 

to operations of properties. Property operating expenses also include maintenance 

and refurbishment expenses, personnel expenses, depreciation and amortization, and 

other operating costs that include marketing, letting and legal fees, transportation, 

travel, communications, insurance, IT and non-recoverable VAT. In total, these expenses 

grew year-over-year mainly due to cost inflation and supply constraints. AT has seen 

cost inflation across most items, mainly in costs for personnel, external services and IT.

Property operating expenses also include non-recurring extraordinary expenses for 

uncollected hotel rents in the amount of €23 million in H1 2023, lower compared 

to €45 million in H1 2022. Although further improving throughout the period, the 

hotel rent collection continued to be impacted by cost inflation in utilities and staff, 

labor shortages and supply chain disruptions which is delaying the full recovery. 

Aroundtown expects these extraordinary expenses to continue decreasing in the 

upcoming periods.

(e) Administrative expenses

AT recorded administrative expenses in the amount of €31 million in H1 2023, stable 

compared to €31 million in H1 2022, as the impact of general cost inflation was 

offset by higher efficiency. Administrative expenses are mostly composed of admin-

istrative personnel expenses, fees for legal, professional, consultancy, accounting 

and auditing services, and sales, marketing, and IT among others.
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(a) Finance expenses

In H1 2023, finance expenses amounted to €105 million, 

higher by 12% compared to €94 million in H1 2022. 

The increase was primarily a result of higher interest 

rates, offsetting the decrease due to debt reduction 

and income on cash deposits. Since the beginning of 

2022 until the end of H1 2023, AT has repaid approx. 

€2.3 billion of debt and raised over €900 million of 

new debt. As of June 2023, the Company had an average 

cost of debt of 2% compared to 1.2% as of June 2022. 

The increase in the cost of debt is due to new debt 

raised at higher rates combined with the repayment 

of debt with a lower interest rate, higher interest rates 

impacting existing capped and variable rate debt and 

the expiry of hedging instruments which caused some 

debt to become variable at current rates. AT’s hedging 

ratio currently stands at 85% but an additional amount 

of further hedging instrument maturities in 2023 is 

expected to result in a hedging ratio of 83% in 2023 if 

no re-hedging is done. There are no material hedging 

expiries post 2023. 

Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

Note in € millions

Operating (loss) profit (1,368.8) 869.2

   

Impairment of goodwill (c) (116.8) -

Finance expenses (a) (105.4) (94.1)

Other financial results (b) 90.7 (131.0)

Current tax expenses (d) (58.5) (57.5)

Deferred tax income (expenses) (d) 247.3 (115.6)

(Loss) profit for the period (e) (1,311.5) 471.0

   

(Loss) profit attributable to:    

Owners of the Company  (1,039.9) 281.8

Perpetual notes investors  67.0 58.5

Non-controlling interests  (338.6) 130.7

    

Basic (loss) earnings per share (in €) (e) (0.95) 0.25

Diluted (loss) earnings per share (in €) (e) (0.95) 0.25

Weighted average basic shares (in millions)  1,092.9 1,111.6

Weighted average diluted shares (in millions)  1,094.4 1,113.0

    

(Loss) profit for the period  (1,311.5) 471.0

Total other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (e) 10.2 11.1

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period (e) (1,301.3) 482.1

(LOSS) PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD & (LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE
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(b) Other financial results

In H1 2023, other financial results amounted to an income of €91 million compared 

to an expense of €131 million in H1 2022. The other financial results line item is 

primarily composed of items that are non-recurring and/or non-cash with fluctuating 

values and thus the result varies from one period to another. The income in H1 2023 

was mainly due to bond buybacks at discount. This positive impact was partially 

offset by adjustments in the net fair value of financial assets and liabilities, which 

were impacted by volatility in financial markets and changes in yields and foreign 

exchange rates. This item was also negatively impacted by changes in investments 

in financial assets which mainly relate to real estate funds that were also impacted 

from valuation adjustments. The net fair value of hedging instruments was 

negatively impacted by the increase in yields and volatility. Furthermore, derivatives 

were impacted by inflation indexation hedging instruments on two of AT’s bonds. 

As inflation increased in H1 2023 more than the pre-determined hedged level, an 

expense was recorded in other financial results line, economically partially offset by 

an increase on the revenues line coming from inflation-indexed leases. Other financial 

results also include changes in the value of contingent liabilities relating to the 

takeover of TLG, finance related costs incurred as a result of debt repayments and 

expenses related to new financing, currency hedging and others.

(c) Impairment of goodwill

During H1 2023, AT recorded €117 million of goodwill impairment. The goodwill 

is mainly attributed to GCP’s and TLG’s deferred taxes which reduced due to 

revaluation losses, as well as due to the reduced portfolio following disposal 

activity. As the EPRA NAV KPI’s exclude goodwill, any change in the goodwill 

balance has no impact on these KPI’s.

(d) Taxation

In H1 2023, current taxes amounted to €58.5 million, stable compared to €57.5 

million in H1 2022 and are made up of income taxes and property taxes. Deferred 

taxes amounted to an income of €247 million in H1 2023, compared to an expense 

of €116 million in H1 2022. The deferred tax income in H1 2023 was mainly due to 

the positive tax impact relating to negative revaluations of investment properties.

(e) (Loss) profit for the period & (Loss) earnings per share

AT recorded a loss of €1,312 million in H1 2023, compared to a profit of €471 million 

in H1 2022. The decrease was mainly a result of the non-cash negative property 

revaluations, net of the resulting deferred tax income, and higher finance expenses, 

offsetting the operational results and positive other financial results. Correspondingly, 

a loss of €1,040 million was attributed to shareholders in H1 2023 compared to a 

profit of €282 million in H1 2022. The loss attributable to non-controlling interests 

amounted to a €339 million in H1 2023, compared to a €131 million income in H1 

2022, mainly due to loss in companies with a minority stake, such as GCP, which 

reported a loss mainly as a result of negative property revaluations. Profit attributable 

to perpetual notes investors was €67 million in H1 2023, increasing compared to €59 

million in H1 2022. The increase was a result of the coupon payments increasing to 

7.08% for AT’s perpetual note and 6.33% for GCP’s perpetual note which were not 

called during the period. The higher coupon payments did not have a full impact 

on profit attributable to perpetual notes investors as the call date took place after 

the start of the period. The higher coupon reset payment also had no impact on the 

cash flow as the January 2023 coupon was paid according to the rate at issuance and 

the reset coupon will be reflected in the January 2024 payments. Perpetual notes 

are classified as 100% equity under IFRS accounting standards and under AT’s bond 

covenants.

AT recorded a basic and diluted loss per share of €0.95 in H1 2023, lower compared 

to basic and diluted earnings per share of €0.25 in H1 2022. The per share metrics 

were slightly impacted by the lower share count as a result of the share buyback 

program in 2022, offset by the impact of the scrip dividends in 2022.

AT recorded a total comprehensive loss of €1,301 million in H1 2023, compared to 

an income of €482 million in H1 2022. The decrease was mostly a result of the loss 

for the period.
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ADJUSTED EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA is a key performance measure used to evaluate the operational 

results of the Group, derived by deducting from the EBITDA non-operational and/or 

non-recurring items such as revaluation and capital gains, extraordinary expenses 

and other adjustments. Additionally, in order to mirror the recurring operational 

results of the Group, the results from investments in equity-accounted investees is 

subtracted as this also include the Group’s share in non-operational and non-re-

curring results generated by these investees. Instead, to reflect their operational 

earnings, the Group includes in its adjusted EBITDA its share in the adjusted EBITDA 

generated by investments where the Group has a significant influence in accordance 

with its effective holding rate over the period.

In H1 2023, AT generated an adjusted EBITDA before JV contribution of €468 million, 

lower by 4% compared to €486 million in H1 2022. The decrease was mainly due to 

disposals further impacted by cost inflation and partially offset by the like-for-like net 

rental growth of 3.4%. Including the contribution of joint ventures’ adjusted EBITDA, 

AT recorded an adjusted EBITDA of €498 million in H1 2023, 3% lower compared to 

€511 million in H1 2022.

Adjusted EBITDA excludes the impact from extraordinary expenses for uncollected 

hotel rents. Including this effect, adjusted EBITDA totaled €475 million in H1 2023, 

higher by 2% compared to €466 million in H1 2022, due to a higher collection rate 

in the hotels in comparison to the previous period.

AT’s adjusted EBITDA also makes other adjustments in the amount of €1.9 million 

in H1 2023 compared to €3.9 million in H1 2022 which are mainly related to non-

cash expenses for employees’ share incentive plans. AT conservatively does not 

include the contributions from commercial properties marked for disposal as they 

are intended to be sold and therefore, their contributions are non-recurring. This 

adjustment amounted to €5.4 million in H1 2023, lower compared to €8.0 million 

in H1 2022.

Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

in € millions

Operating (loss) profit (1,368.8) 869.2

Total depreciation and amortization 8.8 9.0

EBITDA (1,360.0) 878.2

Property revaluations and capital gains 1,746.0 (400.7)

Share of (loss) profit from investment in equity-accounted investees 62.7 (32.1)

Other adjustments1) 1.9 3.9

Contribution of assets held for sale (5.4) (8.0)

Add back: Extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents 23.0 45.0

Adjusted EBITDA before JV contribution 468.2 486.3

Contribution of joint ventures' adjusted EBITDA2) 29.3 24.2

Adjusted EBITDA 497.5 510.5

1)	 including expenses related to employees’ share incentive plans
2)	 the adjustment is to reflect AT‘s share in the adjusted EBITDA of companies in which AT has significant 

influence and that are not consolidated

UTRECHT
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FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS (FFO I, FFO II) Funds from Operations I (FFO I) is an industry standard performance indicator, 

reflecting the recurring operational profitability. FFO I starts by deducting the 

finance expenses, current tax expenses and perpetual notes attribution from the 

adjusted EBITDA. The calculation further includes the relative share in the FFO I 

of joint venture positions and excludes the share in minorities’ operational profits. 

Furthermore, AT includes the extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents 

and makes an adjustment related to assets held for sale.

In addition, AT provides the FFO II, which is an additional key performance indicator 

used in the real estate industry to evaluate the recurring operational profits 

including the disposal gains during the relevant period.

In H1 2023, AT recorded FFO I in the amount of €175 million, lower by 6% compared 

to €186 million in H1 2022. The decrease was primarily a result of the disposals, 

cost inflation, higher finance expenses as a result of the increase in interest rates, 

and a higher perpetual notes attribution as a result of the reset of two perpetual 

notes. This decrease was offset by a lower provision for uncollected hotel rent, the 

like-for-like rental growth of 3.4% and the larger stake in GCP which increased to 

61% as of June 2023 from 58% in June 2022. The contribution from commercial 

properties held for sale, which is excluded from the FFO, amounted to €3.8 million 

in H1 2023 compared to €5.4 million in H1 2022. AT recorded an FFO I per share 

of €0.16 in H1 2023, lower compared to €0.17 per share in H1 2022. The per share 

metric was slightly positively impacted by the share buyback program in 2022, 

partially offset by the impact of the scrip dividends issued in July 2022. 

In H1 2023, AT recorded an FFO II of €203 million, lower by 44% compared to 

€360 million in H1 2022, mostly driven by the lower result from the disposal of 

properties. AT executed disposals in the amount of approx. €720 million at a 4% 

margin over cost values in H1 2023 compared to approx. €625 million at a 39% 

margin over cost values in H1 2022.

Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

in € millions

Adjusted EBITDA before JV contribution 468.2 486.3

Finance expenses (105.4) (94.1)

Current tax expenses (58.5) (57.5)

Contribution to minorities 1) (63.7) (66.3)

Adjustments related to assets held for sale 2) 1.6 2.6

Perpetual notes attribution (67.0) (58.5)

FFO I before JV contribution 175.2 212.5

Contribution of joint ventures' FFO I 3) 23.1 18.1

Extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents (23.0) (45.0)

FFO I 175.3 185.6

FFO I per share (in €) 0.16 0.17

Weighted average basic shares (in millions) 4) 1,092.9 1,111.6

   

FFO I 175.3 185.6

Result from the disposal of properties 5) 27.5 174.2

FFO II 202.8 359.8

1)	 including the minority share in TLG‘s and GCP‘s FFO
2)	 the net contribution which is excluded from the FFO amounts to €3.8 million in H1 2023 and €5.4 million in H1 2022
3)	 the adjustment is to reflect AT‘s share in the FFO I of companies in which AT has significant influence and that are 

not consolidated
4)	 weighted average number of shares excludes shares held in treasury; base for share KPI calculations
5)	 the excess amount of the sale price, net of transaction costs and total costs (cost price and capex of the disposed 

properties)
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Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

in € millions

Net cash from operating activities 377.7 399.5

Net cash from (used in) investing activities 279.2 (121.7)

Net cash used in financing activities (859.6) (1,289.2)

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents (202.7) (1,011.4)

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 2,305.4 2,873.0

Other changes* 8.3 12.0

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period 2,111.0 1,873.6

* including change in balance of assets held for sale and movements in exchange rates on cash held

€378 million of net cash was provided from operating activities in H1 2023, lower 

by 5% compared to €400 million in H1 2022. The decrease was mainly due to the 

impact of disposals and cost inflation, as well as lower amount of cash dividends 

from joint venture positions and higher working capital as a result of timing 

difference between the consumption and settlement of recoverable costs, offsetting 

the solid like-for-like rental growth.

€279 million of net cash was provided from investing activities in H1 2023, 

compared to €122 million of net cash used in H1 2022. In H1 2023, approx. €520 

million was received from disposals and vendor loan repayments, net of new vendor 

loans granted, transaction costs and tax, partially offset by approx. €240 million 

of cash uses mainly for capex and investment in associates and others, net of 

repayments from loans-to-own.

€860 million of net cash was used in financing activities in H1 2023, lower compared 

to €1.3 billion used in H1 2022. The main impact came from bond buybacks at 

discount wherein approx. €935 million (€1.16 billion in nominal value) of mostly 

near-term straight bonds were repurchased at an average discount of 19%. 

Furthermore, AT repaid approx. €40 million of bank debt during H1 2023. An increase 

in finance expenses and small acquisitions of GCP shares also contributed to cash 

uses. This was partially offset by new bank debt drawn in the amount of approx. 

€430 million during H1 2023. The reset of coupons following the non-call of two 

perpetual notes in January 2023 had no impact on the cash flow as the coupons were 

paid according to the coupon rate at issuance. Therefore, the cash flow impact will be 

seen in the January 2024 payments. €120 million were paid as net cash interest and 

other financial expenses, €68 million were paid to the perpetual notes holders and 

€76 million were paid with regard to derivative hedging positions.

In total, €203 million of net cash was used during H1 2023, utilizing the large cash 

balance for pro-active liability management activities. Including other liquid assets, 

AT’s liquidity position was approx. €2.5 billion as of June 2023, which represents 

18% of the total debt position.

CASH FLOW
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ASSETS

(a) Total assets

Total assets amounted to €34.9 billion as of June 2023, 6% lower compared to 

€37.3 billion at year-end 2022. The decline was mostly due to the negative property 

revaluations and the utilization of the large cash balance for pro-active liability 

management activities. These impacts were partially offset by new bank debt drawn in 

H1 2023 and FFO generation. Non-current assets totaled €30.7 billion as of June 2023, 

6% lower compared to €32.5 billion at year-end 2022.

(b) Investment property

Investment property is the largest item under non-current assets and amounted to 

€26.3 billion as of June 2023, 6% lower compared to €28.0 billion as of the year-

end 2022. The decline is primarily a result of negative revaluations booked in H1 

2023, the reclassification of properties into assets held for sale, and disposals from 

investment property. As of June 2023, AT had its portfolio revalued by independent 

and qualified third-party valuers in order to align with the most updated market 

environment. This resulted in a like-for-like value decline of 6% or 5.4% after adding 

back the capex invested in the period. Valuation results continued the negative trend 

that began in H2 2022 from higher cap and discount rates as a result of higher 

interest rates. Including H2 2022, the portfolio value declined by nearly 9%. This is 

partially offset by the strong like-for-like rental growth of 3.4% and market rental 

growth, with large indexation increases on commercial leases and strong demand 

in the residential sector.

Furthermore, during H1 2023, AT executed approx. €720 million of disposals. Disposals 

were conducted around book value and were across all asset types, mostly in non-

core locations, London, Dresden and Hamburg. Throughout H1 2023, AT reclassified 

approx. €420 million into the held for sale balance, of which nearly all were signed for 

disposal and expected to close in upcoming periods. During 2023 until the date of this 

report, €545 million of properties were signed for disposal, of which €455 million were 

signed in H1 2023, showing AT’s ability to sell during challenging market conditions. 

Approx. €200 million of new investment properties  were initially consolidated in 

the current period. These were previously properties held through a joint venture 

structure and during the reporting period, AT increased its stake and obtained control. 

These investment properties are composed of attractive leisure hotel properties with 

additional development potential.

(c) Goodwill and intangible assets

Goodwill and intangible assets amounted to €1.2 billion as of June 2023, lower 

compared to year-end 2022 due to an impairment as explained further above. 

Goodwill in the amount of €551 million is related to the consolidation of GCP and 

€623 million is related to the TLG takeover. As the EPRA NAV KPI’s exclude goodwill, 

any change in the goodwill balance has no impact on these KPI’s.

(d) Investment in equity-accounted investees

Investment in equity-accounted investees amounted to €1.2 billion as of June 

2023, slightly lower compared to €1.3 billion as of year-end 2022. This line item 

represents the Group’s long-term investment in joint ventures in which the Group 

has a significant influence, but which are not consolidated. The largest investment 

in this line item as of June 2023, which represents approx. 40% of the total balance, 

was AT’s stake in Globalworth, a leading publicly listed office landlord in Central 

and Eastern European markets, mainly in Warsaw and Bucharest. The holding rate in 

Globalworth remained slightly above 30% as of June 2023, indirectly held through a 

joint venture with CPI Property Group S.A. The remaining balance of equity-accounted 

investees mainly include several positions in real estate properties and investment 

in real estate related funds specialized among others in Proptech, digitalization 

and technology in the real estate sector, as well as yielding real estate loan funds, 

which work in a similar profile to the Group’s loans-to-own investments and may 

provide future access to attractive deals, and additional investments in co-working 

and renewable energy projects.

Jun 2023 Dec 2022

Note in € millions

Total Assets (a) 34,949.0 37,347.1

Non-current assets (a) 30,687.0 32,491.5

Investment property (b) 26,270.1 27,981.0

Goodwill and intangible assets (c) 1,187.5 1,308.1

Investment in equity-accounted investees (d) 1,232.9 1,291.9

Other non-current assets (e) 1,501.8 1,303.8
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million of receivables due to revenue straight-lining effect arising from rent-free 

periods granted to tenants and long-term minority positions in real estate properties 

and other receivables.

Furthermore, non-current assets include long-term derivative financial assets, de-

ferred tax assets, and advance payments and deposits which mainly refer to advance 

payments for signed deals, deposits for deals in the due diligence phase and deposits 

for committed capex programs.

Current assets amounted to €4.3 billion as of June 2023, 12% lower compared to 

€4.9 billion as of year-end 2022, mainly due to utilizing the large cash balance for 

pro-active liability management activities, partially offset by the reclassification of 

properties into held for sale. 

The balance of assets held for sale excluding cash amounted to €631 million as 

of June 2023, lower compared to €922 million at year-end 2022. The decrease was 

mainly due to the execution of disposals but partially offset by the reclassification 

of properties into held for sale. The assets held for sale balance consists of non-core 

and/or mature assets that are intended to be sold within the next 12 months, of 

which approx. 60% are already signed as of the date of this report.

The cash and liquid assets balance totaled €2.5 billion, lower by 7% compared to €2.7 

billion as of year-end 2022. The largest impact came from bond buybacks at discount 

using approx. €935 million in cash, helping to reduce the net debt and strengthen the 

balance sheet. On the other hand, the large cash balance was reinforced by proceeds 

from disposals, new bank debt drawn, and cash inflow from operations.

Jun 2023 Dec 2022

in € millions

Current assets 4,262.0 4,855.6

Assets held for sale 1) 631.2 922.0

Cash and liquid assets 2) 2,525.4 2,718.7

Trade and other receivables 1,090.7 1,168.1

1)	 excluding cash in assets held for sale
2)	 including cash in assets held for sale, short term deposits and financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss

(e) Other non-current assets

Other non-current assets are mainly comprised of vendor loans that are related to 

disposals, long-term financial investments and loans-to-own assets.

Vendor loans support the facilitation of the transaction and were given to several 

selected buyers of assets that were sold. The loans generally have a maturity of 1-3 

years and are expected to be paid in installments from 2023-2026. The loans are 

secured against the property sold at an LTV in the range of 50%-60% and in case 

of default gives AT the ability to get the asset back with a significant penalty to the 

defaulted buyer (through a process involving a receiver). The balance as of June 2023 

is €0.63 billion, compared to €0.5 billion at year-end 2022. The increase is due to 

granting new vendor loans in connection with disposals closed in H1 2023, net of 

repayments during H1 2023. As of June 2023, the average interest rate of the vendor 

loans is ca. 4.5%. The interest rate increased from 3.4% at year-end 2022 due to 

scheduled step-ups, variable components as well as due to extensions at higher rates. 

The future liquidity coming from the repayments of the vendor loans will reduce the 

Group’s leverage as they are conservatively not included in the leverage calculation.

Loans-to-own assets are asset-backed and yielding loans where, under certain condi-

tions, the default of the loan will enable the Group to take over the underlying asset 

at a material discount. Loans-to-own assets were provided to a diverse number of 

property owners and sourced through the Group’s wide deal sourcing network estab-

lished over the years. As of June 2023, the loans-to-own balance amounted to close to 

€0.5 billion. This item comprises of approx. 20 loans, with maturities primarily within 

the years 2023-2026, with an average LTV of 65%, bearing interest rates of 3%-10% 

and secured by the underlying asset.

The loans-to-own assets are expected to be repaid or converted into properties and 

will reduce the Group’s leverage. Although the loans-to-own balance is a relatively 

small part of the Group’s balance sheet, it is extending the Group’s deal sourcing 

opportunities, which under certain circumstances may provide attractive options for 

alternative acquisition opportunities.

Financial investments amounted to €0.3 billion which comprise about 20 investments 

mainly in real estate funds and  financial assets with the expectation for long-term 

yield and potentially co-investments in their attractive deals. 

The other non-current assets also include long-term deposits of €60 million, ca. €60 

million of tenant deposits which are used as a security for rent payments, ca. €50 
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Furthermore, current assets also include trade and other receivables in the amount 

of €1.1 billion as at the end of June 2023, lower compared to €1.2 billion at year-end 

2022. This item contains approx. €830 million of operating costs and operational rent 

receivables, pre-paid expenses and tax assets. Operating cost receivables relate to 

ancillary services and other charges billed to tenants. These services include utility 

and service costs which include heating, water, insurance, cleaning, waste, etc. These 

operating cost receivables are mainly settled once per year against the advance 

payments received from tenants and are therefore correlated to pre-payments for 

ancillary services received from tenants presented under short-term liabilities. Ad-

ditionally, current assets include other short-term financial assets with a maturity of 

less than 1 year, made up of loans-to-own assets, vendor loans and other receivables 

in the amount of approx. €250 million, lower compared to year-end 2022, which is 

explained above as part of the non-current assets.

LIABILITIES

Total liabilities amounted to €18.5 billion as of June 2023, lower by 5% compared 

to €19.5 billion at year-end 2022, mainly from debt repayments and lower deferred 

tax liabilities, partially offset by new bank debt drawn. Total debt from bank loans, 

bonds and schuldscheins amounted to €13.9 billion at the end of June 2023, lower 

compared to €14.8 billion at year-end 2022. In H1 2023, AT repurchased approx. 

€1.16 billion in nominal value of mostly near-term straight bonds. In addition, 

the Company repurchased an additional approx. €110 million in nominal value of 

bonds after the reporting period at discount, totaling €1.3 billion of bond buybacks. 

This decrease in debt was partially offset by approx. €430 million in new bank 

loans drawn in H1 2023 at an average margin of 1.4% plus Euribor and an average 

maturity of 7 years. Furthermore, AT signed an additional approx. €360 million in 

bank loans until the date of this report, at an average margin of 1.4% plus Euribor 

and an average maturity of 6 years. Further, a schuldschein with a nominal value of 

€100 million was repaid after the reporting period. Due to the large cash liquidity 

and the pro-active liability management exercises, debt maturities until mid-2026 

are covered by the current  liquidity and expected proceeds of signed disposals 

(not closed) and vendor loans. The Company has additional cash liquidity potential 

from undrawn credit facilities with maturities mostly in 2025 and unencumbered 

investment properties of €20.2 billion which are being utilized to raise additional 

secured financing which is currently relatively more attractive than the unsecured 

Jun 2023 Dec 2022

in € millions

Short- and long-term loans and borrowings 1) 1,773.2 1,398.4

Short- and long-term straight bonds and schuldscheins 12,168.3 13,407.4

Deferred tax liabilities (including those under held for sale) 2,415.0 2,693.7

Short- and long-term derivative financial instruments 
and other long-term liabilities 1,111.1 1,011.8

Other current liabilities 2) 1,047.7 1,012.4

Total Liabilities 18,515.3 19,523.7

1)	 including loans and borrowings under held for sale
2)	 excluding current liability items that are included in the lines above
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bond market. Capitalizing on this and on its long-standing bank relationships, AT 

is able to successfully raise secured financing at attractive terms.

Deferred tax liabilities amounted to €2.4 billion as of June 2023, lower by 10% 

compared to €2.7 billion at year-end 2022 mostly as a result of the negative 

property revaluations and disposals. Deferred tax liabilities are non-cash items that 

are predominantly tied to revaluation gains, calculated conservatively by assuming 

theoretical future property disposals in the form of asset deals and as such the full 

corporate tax rate is applied in relevant jurisdictions. As of June 2023, deferred tax 

liabilities represented 13% of total liabilities.

Short- and long-term derivative financial instruments and other long-term liabilities 

were higher compared to year-end 2022 mostly due to the negative fair value 

movement in long term derivative financial instruments. Other long-term liabilities 

include tenancy deposits and lease liabilities mainly in relation to right-of-use assets 

and non-current payables to third parties. The derivative financial instruments 

include a contingent liability created as part of the takeover of TLG.

Other current liabilities amounted to €1,048 million as of June 2023, higher compared 

to €1,012 million at year-end 2022. An increase in trade and other payables offset 

the decrease due to payment of accrued interest and the disposals of held-for-

sale. The largest item in other current liabilities is trade and other payables, which 

mainly comprise of pre-payments for ancillary services received from tenants that are 

correlated with the operating costs receivables under current assets. Other current 

liabilities also include tax payables, provisions for other liabilities and accrued 

expenses and other liabilities in properties held for sale which are not included 

above. Current assets cover current liabilities comfortably by approx. 3 times.

DEBT METRICS

LOAN-TO-VALUE (LTV) Jun 2023 Dec 2022

in € millions

Investment property  
(incl. advance payments and deposits and excl. right-of-use assets) 26,143.7 27,934.1

Investment property of assets held for sale 614.5 909.1

Investment in equity-accounted investees 1) 989.9 1,053.8

Total value (a) 27,748.1 29,897.0

Total financial debt 2) 13,941.5 14,805.8

Less: Cash and liquid assets 2) (2,525.4) (2,718.7)

Net financial debt (b) 11,416.1 12,087.1

LTV (b/a) 41% 40%

UNENCUMBERED ASSETS Jun 2023 Dec 2022

in € millions

Rent generated by unencumbered assets 3) 920.9 959.0

Rent generated by the total Group 3) 1,171.8 1,166.9

Unencumbered assets ratio 79% 82%

Six months ended June 30,

INTEREST COVER RATIO (ICR) 2023 2022 

in € millions

Finance expenses 105.4 94.1

Adjusted EBITDA 4) 473.6 494.3

ICR 5) 4.5x 5.3x

1)	 including property related JV‘s 			 
2)	 including balances under held for sale			 
3)	 annualized net rent including the contribution from joint venture positions and excluding the net rent 

from assets held for sale	
4)	 including the contributions from assets held for sale, excluding extraordinary expenses for uncollected 

hotel rents	
5)	 including the extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents, the ICR, Covid adjusted amounted to 

4.3x in H1 2023 and 4.8x in H1 2022
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AT’s disciplined debt management approach, strong credit profile and financial 

strength are reflected in its solid debt metrics. As of June 2023, AT had an LTV 

of 41%, 1 percentage point higher compared to 40% at year-end 2022 as AT’s 

deleveraging activities mostly offset the negative property revaluations. Moreover, 

since June 2022 up until June 2023, property values have declined by nearly 9% 

while the LTV has increased marginally from 40% to 41%. The marginal increase 

in LTV despite sizable property devaluations is due to AT’s pro-active deleveraging 

activities, including disposals, bond buybacks at significant discount, suspension 

of dividends, not exercising the option to call perpetual notes as well repayments 

from loans-to-own and vendor loans and operational profitability. The LTV remains 

well-below the internal limit of 45% set by the Board of Directors and has a very 

significant headroom to bond covenants.

The Group’s high operational profitability and financial discipline resulted in a high 

ICR of 4.5x in H1 2023. An unencumbered investment property ratio of 79% (by 

rent) with a total value of €20.2 billion (excluding held for sale assets) as of June 

2023 highlights the Group’s financial flexibility and provides additional liquidity 

potential, along with undrawn revolving credit facilities.

CONSERVATIVE LEVERAGE (LTV)

Board of Directors’ limit of 45%

Jun 2023Dec 2022

40% 41%

NEGATIVE

June 2023

M
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EQUITY

Total equity amounted to €16.4 billion at the end of June 2023, lower by 8% 

compared to €17.8 billion at year-end 2022. The decline was mainly due to the 

negative property revaluations, partially offset by operational results and the 

positive other financial results mainly as a result of the bond buybacks at discount. 

Correspondingly, shareholders’ equity also declined to €8.6 billion as of June 2023 

from €9.6 billion at year-end 2022. The USD mandatory convertible notes were 

fully converted into 27.7 million shares in March 2023 and did not impact the share 

count used for the KPI’s as the notes were already considered as shareholders’ 

equity under IFRS accounting rules and had already been included in the share 

count upon issuance. In March 2023, the Board of Directors of Aroundtown and 

GCP decided not to recommend a dividend payment for 2022 at the annual general 

meetings of both companies, following the increase in macro-economic uncertainty 

and volatility, with currently limited visibility on the full impact of the current 

market environment on valuations, increasing financing costs and limited access 

to capital markets. The non-controlling interest decreased mostly due to loss 

attributable to non-controlling interests as well as increase in the holding rate in 

GCP from 60% as at year-end 2022 to 61% as of June 2023 via acquisition of shares.

The perpetual notes balance remained stable at €4.7 billion as of June 2023. 

Following IFRS accounting treatment, perpetual notes are classified as equity 

as they do not have a repayment date, are subordinated to debt, do not have 

default rights nor covenants and coupon payments are deferrable at the Company’s 

discretion. The perpetual notes are 100% equity under IFRS accounting standards 

and under AT’s bond covenants regardless whether they are called or not. Given 

the unfavorable market conditions, the Board of Directors of Aroundtown and GCP 

have decided not to use the voluntary option to call the perpetual notes with call 

dates in January and July 2023. The decision came after taking into consideration 

all relevant options and was made mainly because the rates of a potential new 

issuance were significantly above the reset rates of the notes. The reset coupons 

were adjusted at the respective call dates in January 2023 to 7.08% for AT’s 

perpetual note and 6.33% for GCP’s perpetual note. After the reporting period, 

the coupon rate of AT’s perpetual note with a first call date in July 2023 was reset 

to 7.75%. The higher reset rates will result in approx. €52 million higher coupon 

payment for the three series on an annualized basis. These perpetuals can be 

called at every interest payment date and the Company will continue to assess all 

options regarding its perpetual notes. Perpetual notes remain an important part 

of the Company’s capital structure especially as they provide a security cushion 

during volatile times.

Jun 2023 Dec 2022

in € millions

Total equity 16,433.7 17,823.4

   of which equity attributable to the owners of the Company 8,585.0 9,585.3

   of which equity attributable to perpetual notes investors 4,742.3 4,747.7

   of which non-controlling interests 3,106.4 3,490.4

Equity ratio 47% 48%
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EPRA NAV KPI’S
The European Public Real Estate Association (EPRA) provides three key Net Asset Value (NAV) metrics designed to provide stakeholders with the most relevant information on 
the fair value of the Group’s assets and liabilities. With the evolving nature of their business models, real estate companies progressed into actively managed entities, engaging 
in non-property operating activities, actively recycling capital and accessing capital markets for balance sheet financing. In line with these developments, EPRA has provided the 
market with the following three NAV KPI’s: EPRA Net Reinstatement Value (EPRA NRV), EPRA Net Tangible Assets (EPRA NTA) and EPRA Net Disposal Value (EPRA NDV).

1)	 EPRA NTA was reclassified in Dec 2022 to exclude RETT.
2)	 excluding significant minority share in deferred tax liabilities (DTL), as well as deferred tax assets on certain financial instruments in line with EPRA recommendations. EPRA NRV additionally includes DTL of assets held for sale
3)	 excluding significant minority share in derivatives
4)	 deducting the goodwill resulting from the business combination with TLG
5)	 deducting the goodwill resulting from the consolidation of GCP
6)	 excluding significant minority share in intangibles
7)	 including the gross purchasers‘ costs of assets held for sale and relative share in GCP‘s relevant RETT
8)	 excluding shares in treasury, base for share KPI calculations

The EPRA NAV KPI’s were impacted by the negative revaluations, net of associated lower deferred tax liabilities, offsetting the operational profits, positive other financial results 

mainly as a result of bond buybacks at discount and reduction of minorities in GCP.

The EPRA NRV amounted to €11.2 billion and €10.2 per share as of June 2023, both 9% lower compared to €12.3 billion and €11.2 per share at year-end 2022. 

The EPRA NTA amounted to €9.1 billion and €8.4 per share as of June 2023, both 10% lower compared to €10.1 billion and €9.3 per share at year-end 2022. The EPRA NTA was 

reclassified at year-end 2022 to exclude RETT in order to align with market standards.

The EPRA NDV amounted to €9.1 billion and €8.3 per share at the end of June 2023, both 14% lower compared to €10.5 billion and €9.6 per share at year-end 2022, also due to 

debt repayments and higher net fair value of remaining debt as a result of lower market volatility during H1 2023.

Jun 2023 Dec 2022

in € millions in € millions

EPRA NRV EPRA NTA 1) EPRA NDV EPRA NRV EPRA NTA 1) EPRA NDV

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company 8,585.0 8,585.0 8,585.0 9,585.3 9,585.3 9,585.3

Deferred tax liabilities 2) 2,066.0 1,748.0 - 2,281.2 1,882.6 - 

Fair value measurement of derivative financial instruments 3) (0.1) (0.1) - (29.0) (29.0) - 

Goodwill in relation to TLG 4) (623.0) (623.0) (623.0) (680.6) (680.6) (680.6)

Goodwill in relation to GCP 5) (550.5) (550.5) (550.5) (600.0) (600.0) (600.0)

Intangibles as per the IFRS balance sheet 6) - (10.6) - - (23.1) - 

Net fair value of debt - - 1,680.5 - - 2,210.5

Real estate transfer tax 7) 1,685.5 - - 1,732.2 - - 

NAV 11,162.9 9,148.8 9,092.0 12,289.1 10,135.2 10,515.2

Number of shares (in millions) 8) 1,094.9 1,094.2

NAV per share (in €) 10.2 8.4 8.3 11.2 9.3 9.6
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Alternative
Performance Measures
Aroundtown follows the real estate reporting criteria and provides Alternative Performance 
Measures. These measures provide more clarity on the business and enables benchmarking 
and comparability to market levels. In the following section, Aroundtown presents a detailed 
reconciliation for the calculations of its Alternative Performance Measures.

ADJUSTED EBITDA

The adjusted EBITDA is a performance measure used to eval-

uate the operational results of the Group by deducting from 

the EBITDA, which includes the Total depreciation and amortiza-

tion on top of the Operating (loss) profit, non-operational items 

such as the Property revaluations and capital gains and Share of 

(loss) profit from investment in equity-accounted investees, as well 

as Contributions of assets held for sale. Aroundtown adds to its 

adjusted EBITDA a non-recurring and/or non-cash item called 

Other adjustments which is mainly the expenses for employees’ 

share incentive plans. In order to reflect only the recurring op-

erational profits, Aroundtown deducts the Share of (loss) profit 

from investment in equity-accounted investees as this item also 

includes non-operational profits generated by Aroundtown’s eq-

uity accounted investees. Instead, Aroundtown includes in its 

adjusted EBITDA its share in the adjusted EBITDA generated 

by investments where Aroundtown has significant influence in 

accordance with its economic holding rate over the period. This 

line item is labelled as Contribution of joint ventures’ adjusted 

EBITDA. Prior to the third quarter of 2021, this line item was 

mostly attributed to Aroundtown’s share in GCP’s adjusted EBIT-

DA, however, starting from July 1, 2021, GCP is consolidated in 

Aroundtown’s financial accounts.

Aroundtown created extraordinary expenses for uncollect-

ed hotel rents. Adjusted EBITDA excludes (adds back) these 

expenses which are called Extraordinary expenses for uncol-

lected hotel rents.

Adjusted EBITDA Calculation

Operating (loss) profit

(+) Total depreciation and amortization

(=) EBITDA

(-) Property revaluations and capital gains 1)

(-) Share of (loss) profit from investment in equity-accounted 

investees 2)

(+) Other adjustments 3)

(-) Contribution of assets held for sale 4)

(+) Add back: Extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents 5)

(=) Adjusted EBITDA before JV contribution 6)

(+) Contribution of joint ventures‘ adjusted EBITDA 7)

(=) Adjusted EBITDA

1)	 Named as „Fair value adjustments, capital gains and other income“ in FY 2017 

2)	 Named as „Share in profit from investment in equity-accounted investees“ in 

FY 2017, 2018, 2019 and 2020, and „Share of profit from investment in equity-

accounted investees“ in FY 2021 and 2022.

3)	 Including expenses related to employees‘ share incentives plans and one-off 

expenses related to TLG merger. Named as „Other adjustments incl. one-off 

expenses related to TLG merger“ since the takeover of TLG in FY 2020, 2021 

and 2022. Prior to the takover of TLG, it was named as „Other adjustments“ in 

FY 2017 and only related to share incentive plans. In FY 2018 and 2019, it was 

shown together with contribution of assets held for sale under an item called 

„Other adjustments“

4)	 Named as „Adjusted EBITDA relating to properties marked for disposal“ in FY 

2017. In FY 2018 and 2019, it was shown together with expenses related to 

employees‘ share incentive plans under an item called „Other adjustments“. 

Named as „Contribution from assets held for sale“ in FY 2020

5)	 Named as „Extraordinary expenses for uncollected rent“ in FY 2020, 2021 and 

2022. The adjustment started in 2020 after the Covid pandemic in order to 

reflect the recurring adjusted EBITDA excluding these extraordinary expenses

6)	 Named as „Adjusted EBITDA commercial, recurring long-term“ in FY 2017 and 

„Adjusted EBITDA commercial portfolio, recurring long-term“ in FY 2018, 2019 

and 2020

7)	 The adjustment is to reflect AT‘s share in the adjusted EBITDA of companies 

in which AT has significant influence and that are not consolidated. GCP con-

tributed to this line item until June 30, 2021. Starting from July 1, 2021, GCP 

is consolidated. Named as „Adjustment for GCP adjusted EBITDA contribution“ 

in FY 2017, „Adjustment for GCP and other joint venture positions adjusted 

EBITDA contribution“ in FY 2018 and 2019, „Adjustment for GCP‘s and other 

investments‘ adjusted EBITDA contribution“ in FY 2020
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FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS I (FFO I) 

Funds from Operations I (FFO I) is an industry standard 

performance indicator for evaluating operational recurring 

profits of a real estate firm. Aroundtown calculates FFO I by 

deducting from the Adjusted EBITDA before JV contribution, the 

Finance expenses, Current tax expenses, Contribution to minor-

ities and adds back Adjustments related to assets held for sale. 

Adjustments related to assets held for sale refers to finance 

expenses and current tax expenses related to assets held 

for sale. Contribution to minorities additionally include the 

minority share in GCP’s FFO I (starting from July 1, 2021) and 

the minority share in TLG’s FFO I excluding the contribution 

from assets held for sale. Aroundtown additionally deducts 

the Perpetual notes attribution to reach at FFO I before JV 

contribution. Prior to 2021, this figure did not deduct the per-

petual notes attribution.

Due to the deduction of the Share of (loss) profit from investment 

in equity-accounted investees in the adjusted EBITDA calculation 

which includes the operational profits from those investments, 

Aroundtown adds back its relative share in the FFO I of joint 

venture positions in accordance with the holding rate over the 

period to reflect the recurring operational profits generated by 

those investments. This item is labelled as Contribution of joint 

ventures’ FFO I. Prior to the third quarter of 2021, this item was 

mostly attributed to Aroundtown’s share in GCP’s FFO I, however, 

starting from July 1, 2021, GCP is consolidated in Aroundtown’s 

financial accounts. Aroundtown created Extraordinary expenses 

for uncollected hotel rents. Therefore, Aroundtown’s FFO I in-

cludes these expenses.

FFO I per share is calculated by dividing the FFO I by the 

Weighted average basic shares which excludes the shares held 

in treasury.

In FY 2020 and FY 2021, Aroundtown additionally showed FFO 

I before extraordinary Covid adjustment and FFO I per share be-

fore extraordinary Covid adjustment (named as FFO I before Covid 

and FFO I per share before Covid in FY 2020), which excluded 

the Extraordinary expenses for uncollected rent. Starting from FY 

2022, this line item is not shown in the table to maintain the 

focus on the main FFO I KPI.

FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS II (FFO II)

Funds from Operations II (FFO II) is an additional measure-

ment used in the real estate industry to evaluate operational 

recurring profits including the impact from disposal activities. 

To derive the FFO II, the Results from disposal of properties are 

added to the FFO I. The results from disposals reflect the profit 

driven from the excess amount of the sale price, net of transac-

tions costs, to cost price plus capex of the disposed properties.

Funds From Operations (FFO I) Calculation

Adjusted EBITDA before JV contribution

(-) Finance expenses

(-) Current tax expenses

(-) Contribution to minorities 1)

(+) Adjustments related to assets held for sale 2)

(-) Perpetual notes attribution 3)

(=) FFO I before JV contribution 4)

(+) Contribution of joint ventures' FFO I 5)

(-) Extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents 6)

(=) FFO I 7)

1)	 Including minority share in GCP‘s FFO I (since the consolidation in Q3 2021) 
and TLG‘s FFO (since the takeover in Q1 2020). Named as „Contribution from 
minorities“ in FY 2017

2)	 Named as „FFO relating to properties marked for disposal“ in FY 2017, „Other 
adjustments“ in FY 2018 and 2019.

3)	 Named as „Adjustment for accrued perpetual notes attribution“ in FY 2017, 
2018 and 2019

4)	 Named as „FFO I commercial portfolio, recurring long-term“ in FY 2017, 2018, 
2019 and 2020. In order to align FFO I better with the market standards, 
Aroundtown started deducting perpetual notes attribution from its main FFO 
I KPI in 2020 and from this line item in 2021

5)	 The adjustment is to reflect AT‘s share in the FFO I of companies in which 
AT has significant influence and that are not consolidated. GCP contributed 
to this line item until June 30, 2021. Starting from July 1, 2021 GCP is con-
solidated. Named as „Adjustment for GCP FFO I contribution“ in FY 2017, „Ad-
justment for GCP‘s and other joint ventures‘ FFO I contribution“ in FY 2018 
and 2019, „Adjustment for GCP‘s and other investments‘ FFO I contribution“ 
in FY 2020

6)	 Named as „Extraordinary expenses for uncollected rent“ in FY 2020, 2021 and 2022
7)	 In order to align this KPI better with market standards, in 2020, Aroundtown 

started deducting the perpetual notes attribution from this KPI. Named as 

„FFO I after perpetual notes attribution“ in FY 2017, 2018 and 2019

1)	 Weighted average number of shares excludes shares held in treasury, base for 
share KPI calculations. Prior to their conversion, it included the conversion 
impact of mandatory convertible notes.

2)	 In order to align this KPI better with market standards, in 2020, Aroundtown 
started deducting the perpetual notes attribution from FFO I. Named as „FFO I 
per share after perpetual notes attribution“ in FY 2017, 2018 and 2019

FFO I Per Share Calculation

(c) FFO I

(b) Weighted average basic shares 1)

(=) (c/b) FFO I per share 2)

Funds From Operations II (FFO II) Calculation

FFO I

(+) Result from the disposal of properties 1)

(=) FFO II 2)

1)	 The excess amount of the sale price, net of transaction costs and total costs 
(cost price and capex of the disposed properties)

2)	 Prior to 2020, since the main FFO I KPI did not deduct perpetual notes at-
tribution, FFO II included these attributions. In order to align FFO I better 
with market standards, in 2020, Aroundtown started deducting the perpetual 
notes attribution
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LOAN-TO-VALUE (LTV)

The Loan-to-Value (LTV) is a measurement aimed at reflect-
ing the leverage of a company. The purpose of this metric is to 
assess the degree to which the total value of the real estate 
properties can cover financial debt and the headroom against 
a potential market downturn. With regards to Aroundtown’s 
internal LTV limit due to its conservative financial policy, the 
LTV shows as well the extent to which Aroundtown can com-
fortably raise further debt to finance additional growth. Total 
value is calculated by adding together the Investment property 
which includes Advance payments and deposit but excludes the 
right-of-use assets, Investment property of assets held for sale 
and Investment in equity-accounted investees which starting 
from Dec 2022 include only property related JV’s. Net financial 
debt is calculated by deducting the Cash and liquid assets from 
the Total financial debt which is a sum of Short- and long-term 
loans and borrowings and Short- and long-term straight bonds and 
schuldscheins. Cash and liquid assets are the sum of Cash and cash 
equivalents, Short-term deposits and Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss, as well as cash balances of assets held for 
sale. Aroundtown calculates the LTV ratio through dividing the 
Net financial debt by the Total value.

INTEREST COVER RATIO (ICR) AND DEBT 
SERVICE COVER RATIO (DSCR)

The Interest Cover Ratio (ICR) is widely used in the real 

estate industry to assess the strength of a firm’s credit 

profile. The multiple indicates the degree to which 

Aroundtown’s operational results are able to cover its debt 

servicing. ICR is calculated by dividing the Adjusted EBITDA 

including the contributions from assets held for sale by the 

Finance expenses. ICR previously included the contribution 

from joint venture positions in both the finance expenses 

and adjusted EBITDA but it was reclassified during 2021 to 

exclude these contributions in order to reflect the interest 

cover ratio of the Group’s standalone operations excluding 

its joint venture investments, as well as to simplify this KPI. 

Aroundtown additionally provides the ICR, Covid adjusted 

which is calculated by dividing the Adjusted EBITDA 

including extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel 

rents and the contributions from assets held for sale by 

the Finance expenses.

Aroundtown discontinued presenting DSCR as it is not 

part of its bond covenants. The DSCR is calculated by 

dividing the Adjusted EBITDA including the contributions 

from assets held for sale by the sum of Finance expenses 

and Amortizations of loans from financial institutions and 

others. When it was reported in FY 2018 and FY 2019, DSCR 

included the contribution from joint venture positions but 

following the reclassification of ICR, these contributions 

are excluded.

1)	 Previously included contributions from joint venture positions and named as 
„Group finance expenses“ in FY 2018, 2019 and 2020

2)	 Including the contributions from assets held for sale and previously included con-
tributions from joint venture positions

LTV Calculation

(+) Investment property (incl. advance payments and deposits and excl. right-of-use assets) 1)

(+) Investment property of assets held for sale 2)

(+) Investment in equity-accounted investees 3)

(=) (a) Total value

(+) Total financial debt 4) 5)

(-) Cash and liquid assets 5)

(=) (b) Net financial debt

(=) (b/a) LTV

1)	 It included inventories - trading property before the item was disposed
2)	 Named as „Assets held for sale“ in FY 2019 and FY 2018 and „Investment 

properties classified as held for sale“ in FY 2017
3)	 Including property related JV‘s starting from Dec 2022
4)	 Total of bank loans, straight bonds, schuldscheins and exluding lease liabilities. 

It included convertible bonds prior to their repayment.
5)	 Including balances under held for sale 1)	 Annualized net rent including the contribution from joint venture positions 

and excluding the net rent from assets held for sale

UNENCUMBERED ASSETS RATIO

The Unencumbered assets ratio is an additional indicator to 

assess Aroundtown’s financial flexibility. As Aroundtown is 

able to raise secured debt over the unencumbered asset, a 

high ratio of unencumbered assets provides Aroundtown with 

additional potential liquidity. Additionally, unencumbered as-

sets provide debt holders of unsecured debt with a headroom. 

Aroundtown derives the Unencumbered assets ratio from the 

division of Rent generated by unencumbered assets by Rent gen-

erated by the total Group. Rent generated by unencumbered assets 

is the net rent on an annualized basis generated by assets 

which are unencumbered, including the contribution from joint 

venture positions but excluding the net rent from assets held 

for sale. In parallel, Rent generated by the total Group is the 

net rent on an annualized basis generated by the total Group 

including the contribution from joint venture positions but 

excluding the net rent from assets held for sale.

EQUITY RATIO

Equity Ratio is the ratio of Total Equity divided by Total Assets, 

each as indicated in the consolidated financial statements. 

Aroundtown believes that Equity Ratio is useful for inves-

tors primarily to indicate the long-term solvency position of 

Aroundtown.

Equity Ratio Calculation

(a) Total Equity

(b) Total Assets

(=) (a/b) Equity Ratio

Unencumbered Assets Ratio Calculation

(a) Rent generated by unencumbered assets 1)

(b) Rent generated by the total Group 1)

(=) (a/b) Unencumbered Assets Ratio

ICR Calculation

(a) Finance expenses 1)

(b) Adjusted EBITDA 2)

(=) (b/a) ICR
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1)	 Previously included contributions from joint venture positions and named as 
„Group finance expenses“ in FY 2018, 2019 and 2020

2)	 Including the contributions from assets held for sale and previously included con-
tributions from joint venture positions

3)	 Including extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents
4)	 Previously included contributions from joint venture positions and named as 

„Group amortization of loans from financial institutions“ in FY 2018 and 2019. 
Named as „Amortizations of loans from financial institutions“ in FY 2017 

5)	 Named as „Total Group finance expenses and amortizations of loans“ in FY 2018 
and 2019

ICR, Covid Adjusted Calculation

(a) Finance expenses

(c) Adjusted EBITDA 2) 3)

(=) (c/a) ICR, Covid adjusted

DSCR Calculation

(a) Finance expenses 1)

(d) Amortization of loans from financial institutions and others 4)

(=) (e=a+d) Total finance expenses and amortizations of loans 5)

(b) Adjusted EBITDA 2)

(=) (b/e) DSCR

NET DEBT-TO-EBITDA AND NET DEBT-TO-
EBITDA INCLUDING PERPETUAL NOTES

The Net debt-to-EBITDA is used in the real estate industry 

to measure the leverage position of a company. This KPI 

highlights the ratio of financial liabilities to the Compa-

ny’s recurring operational profits and thereby indicates 

how much of the recurring operational profits are avail-

able to debt holders. Aroundtown calculates its Net debt-

to-EBITDA ratio by dividing the Net financial debt as at the 

balance sheet date by the adjusted EBITDA (annualized). 

The Net financial debt is defined above under Loan- to-Value 

ratio. The adjusted EBITDA (annualized) includes contribu-

tions from assets held for sale and joint venture positions 

and excludes extraordinary expenses for uncollected ho-

tel rents. The adjusted EBITDA (annualized) is calculated 

by adjusting the adjusted EBITDA to reflect a theoretical 

full year figure. This is done by multiplying the adjusted 

EBITDA of the period by 4 if it is the three-month peri-

od result, by 2 if it is the six-month period result and by 

4/3 if it is the nine-month period result. For the full year, 

there is no adjustment made.

Aroundtown additionally provides the Net debt-to-EBITDA 

including perpetual notes ratio by adding its Equity attrib-

utable to perpetual notes investors as at the balance sheet 

date to the Net financial debt. Although AT’s perpetual 

notes are 100% equity instruments under IFRS, credit 

rating agencies, including S&P, can apply an adjustment 

to such instruments and consider AT’s perpetuals as 50% 

equity and 50% debt. Additionally, some equity investors 

may find an adjustment that adds the full balance of per-

petual notes to the net debt as relevant. For enhanced 

transparency, AT additionally provides this KPI including 

the full balance sheet amount of Equity attributable to 

perpetual notes investors.

1)	 See LTV calculation for the breakdown
2)	 Including the contributions from assets held for sale and joint venture positions, 

excluding extraordinary expenses for uncollected hotel rents.
See the explanation above for the annualization adjustment

Net Debt-to-EBITDA Calculation

(a) Net financial debt 1)

(b) Adjusted EBITDA (annualized) 2)

(=) (a/b) Net debt-to-EBITDA

Net Debt-to-EBITDA Including Perpetual Notes Calculation

(a) Net financial debt 1)

(b) Equity attributable to perpetual notes investors

(c) Adjusted EBITDA (annualized) 2)

(=) [(a+b)/c] Net debt-to-EBITDA including perpetual notes

EPRA NAV KPI’S
EPRA NET REINSTATEMENT VALUE (EPRA NRV)

The EPRA NRV is defined by the European Public Real Estate 

Association (EPRA) as a measure to highlight the value of a 

company’s net assets on a long-term basis, assuming entities 

never sell assets. This KPI aims to represent the value required 

to rebuild the company. Aroundtown’s EPRA NRV calculation 

begins by adding to the Equity attributable to the owners of the 

Company the Deferred tax liabilities which includes balances in 

assets held for sale and excludes significant minority share in 

deferred tax liabilities, as well as excluding deferred tax assets 

on certain financial instruments in line with EPRA recommen-

dations. Aroundtown also adds/deducts Fair value measurement 

of derivative financial instruments which includes the derivative 

financial instruments related to interest hedging and excludes 

significant minority share in derivative financial instruments. 

These items are added back in line with EPRA’s standards 

as they are not expected to materialize on an ongoing and 

long-term basis. Aroundtown then deducts the Goodwill in re-

lation to TLG, Goodwill in relation to GCP and adds Real estate 

transfer tax which is the gross purchasers’ costs in line with 

EPRA’s standards which includes Aroundtown’s share in TLG’s 

and GCP’s relevant real estate transfer taxes (RETT). Following 

the consolidation of GCP, the goodwill recognized in relation 

to GCP became relevant for EPRA NRV calculations. EPRA 

NRV per share is calculated by dividing the EPRA NRV by the 

Number of shares which excludes the treasury shares.

The EPRA NAV was discontinued by EPRA starting from FY 

2020. Following EPRA guidelines, Aroundtown provided the 

bridge between the former EPRA NAV and the new EPRA 

NRV in its FY 2020 report and discontinued reporting EPRA 

NAV thereafter. The main difference between the former 

EPRA NAV and the EPRA NRV is the addition of real estate 

transfer taxes in the EPRA NRV.
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1)	 Excluding significant minority share in deferred tax liabilities (DTL), as well 
as deferred tax assets on certain financial instruments in line with EPRA 
recommendations, including DTL of assets held for sale

2)	 Excluding significant minority share in derivatives
3)	 Deducting the goodwill resulting from the business combination with TLG
4)	 Deducting the goodwill resulting from the consolidation of GCP
5)	 Including the gross purchasers‘ costs of assets held for sale and relative 

share in TLG’s and GCP‘s relevant RETT
6)	 Excluding shares in treasury, base for share KPI calculations. Prior to their 

conversion, it included the conversion impact of mandatory convertible notes.

EPRA NRV and EPRA NRV Per Share Calculation

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company

(+) Deferred tax liabilities 1)

(+/-) Fair value measurement of derivative financial instruments 2)

(-) Goodwill in relation to TLG 3)

(-) Goodwill in relation to GCP 4)

(+) Real estate transfer tax 5)

(=) (a) EPRA NRV

(b) Number of shares (in millions) 6)

(=) (a/b) EPRA NRV per share

1)	 Excluding significant minority share in deferred tax liabilities (DTL), as well as 
deferred tax assets on certain financial instruments in line with EPRA recom-
mendations

2)	 Excluding significant minority share in derivatives
3)	 Deducting the goodwill resulting from the business combination with TLG
4)	 Deducting the goodwill resulting from the consolidation of GCP. Prior to the con-

solidation of GCP as of July 1, 2021, there was an adjustment related to surplus 
on investment in GCP, named as „Goodwill as per the IFRS balance sheet (related 
to GCP surplus)“

5)	 Excluding significant minority share in intangibles
6)	 Newly defined in Dec 2022 to exclude RETT
7)	 Including only the gross purchasers‘ costs of properties where RETT optimiza-

tion at disposal can be achieved. Additionally including relative share in GCP‘s 
relevant RETT

8)	 Previously defined as „EPRA NTA“ or „EPRA NTA per share“ in FY 2020 and FY 2021
9)	 Excluding shares in treasury, base for share KPI calculations. Prior to their conver-

sion, it included the conversion impact of mandatory convertible notes.

EPRA NTA (& per share) and EPRA NTA with RETT (& per share) Calculation

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company

(+) Deferred tax liabilities 1)

(+/-) Fair value measurement of derivative financial instruments 2)

(-) Goodwill in relation to TLG 3)

(-) Goodwill in relation to GCP 4)

(-) Intangibles as per the IFRS balance sheet 5)

(=) (a) EPRA NTA 6)

(+) (b) Real estate transfer tax 7)

(=) (c=a+b) EPRA NTA with RETT 8)

(a) EPRA NTA 6)

(d) Number of shares (in millions) 9)

(=) (a/d) EPRA NTA per share 6)

(c) EPRA NTA with RETT 8)

(d) Number of shares (in millions) 9)

(=) (c/d) EPRA NTA with RETT per share 8)

EPRA NET TANGIBLE ASSETS (EPRA NTA) 
AND EPRA NTA with RETT
The EPRA NTA is defined by the European Public Real Estate 

Association (EPRA) as a measure to highlight the value of a 

company’s net tangible assets assuming entities buy and sell 

assets, thereby crystallizing certain levels of unavoidable de-

ferred taxes. Aroundtown’s EPRA NTA calculation begins by 

adding to the Equity attributable to the owners of the Company 

the Deferred tax liabilities which excludes the deferred tax lia-

bilities of properties held for sale, retail portfolio, development 

rights & invest portfolio, GCP’s portfolio cities classified as 

“Others” and significant minority share in deferred tax liabili-

ties, as well as excluding deferred tax assets on certain finan-

cial instruments in line with EPRA recommendations. Around-

town also adds/deducts Fair value measurement of derivative 

financial instruments which includes the derivative financial in-

struments related to interest hedging and excludes significant 

minority share in derivative financial instruments. Furthermore, 

Aroundtown deducts the Goodwill in relation to TLG, Goodwill 

in relation to GCP and Intangibles as per the IFRS balance sheet 

which excludes significant minority share in intangibles. The 

EPRA NTA was reclassified in Dec 2022 to exclude RETT in order 

to align better with market standards. The EPRA NTA per share 

is calculated by dividing the EPRA NTA by the Number of shares 

which excludes the treasury shares. The EPRA NTA with RETT 

adds gross purchasers’ cost of properties which enable RETT 

optimization at disposal based on track record, including the 

relative share in GCP’s relevant RETT. The EPRA NTA with RETT 

per share is calculated by dividing the EPRA NTA with RETT by 

Number of shares.
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EPRA NET DISPOSAL VALUE (EPRA NDV)

The EPRA NDV is defined by the European Public Real Estate 

Association (EPRA) as a measure that represents the share-

holders’ value under a disposal scenario, where deferred 

taxes, financial instruments and certain other adjustments 

are calculated to the full extent of their liability, net of any 

resulting tax. Aroundtown calculates its EPRA NDV by de-

ducting from the Equity attributable to the owners of the Com-

pany, the Goodwill in relation to TLG and Goodwill in relation to 

GCP and deducting/adding the Net fair value of debt which 

is the difference between the market value of debt and the 

book value of debt, adjusted for taxes. The EPRA NDV per 

share is calculated by dividing the EPRA NDV by the Number 

of shares which excludes the treasury shares.

The EPRA NNNAV was discontinued by EPRA starting from 

FY 2020. Following EPRA guidelines, Aroundtown provided 

the bridge between the former EPRA NNNAV and the new 

EPRA NDV in its FY 2020 report and discontinued reporting 

EPRA NNNAV thereafter. The main difference between the 

former EPRA NNNAV and the EPRA NDV is the exclusion 

of deferred tax liabilities in the EPRA NDV and goodwill 

related to GCP surplus prior to the consolidation of GCP as 

of July 1, 2021.

1)	 Deducting the goodwill resulting from the business combination with TLG
2)	 Deducting the goodwill resulting from the consolidation of GCP. Prior to the 

consolidation of GCP as of July 1, 2021, there was an adjustment related to 
surplus on investment in GCP, named as „Goodwill as per the IFRS balance 
sheet (related to GCP surplus)“

3)	 Excluding shares in treasury, base for share KPI calculations. Prior to their 
conversion, it included the conversion impact of mandatory convertible notes.

EPRA NDV and EPRA NDV Per Share Calculation

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company

(-) Goodwill in relation to TLG 1)

(-) Goodwill in relation to GCP  2)

(+/-) Net fair value of debt

(=) (a) EPRA NDV

(b) Number of shares 3)

(=) (a/b) EPRA NDV per share

EPRA LTV Calculation

(+) Total financial debt 1)

(+/-) Foreign currency derivatives

(+) Equity attributable to perpetual notes investors

(+) Net payables 2)

(=) EPRA Gross debt

(-) Cash and liquid assets 1)

(=) (a) EPRA Net debt

(+) Investment property 1)

(+) Investment property of assets held for sale

(+) Owner-occupied property

(+) Intangibles as per the IFRS balance sheet

(+) Net receivables 2)

(+) Financial assets

(=) (b) EPRA Total property value

(=) (a/b) EPRA LTV 3)

1)	 The components are described under the LTV section
2)	 If Net receivables are larger than Net payables in absolute values, the netted 

sum is shown in EPRA Total property value, otherwise in EPRA Net debt
3)	 Following EPRA guidelines, Aroundtown adds its share of joint ventures and 

deducts material non-controlling interests relating to GCP and TLG for all 
items where relevant

EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE (EPRA LTV)

The EPRA LTV is a metric that aims to assess the leverage of 

shareholder equity within a real estate company. The main 

difference between EPRA LTV and the Company’s calculated 

LTV is the wider categorization of liabilities and assets with 

the largest impact coming from the inclusion of perpetual 

notes as debt, inclusion of financial assets in the net assets 

and proportionate consolidation adjustments. EPRA LTV is 

calculated by dividing the EPRA Net debt by EPRA Total prop-

erty value. EPRA Net debt is derived by deducting Cash and 

liquid assets from EPRA Gross debt. Cash and liquid assets are 

defined under LTV section above. EPRA Gross debt is the sum 

of Total financial debt described under LTV section above, 

an adjustment related to Foreign currency derivatives, Equi-

ty attributable to perpetual notes investors and Net payables. 

EPRA Total property value is the sum of Investment property 

described under the LTV section, Investment property of as-

sets held for sale, Owner-occupied property, Intangibles as per 

the IFRS balance sheet, Net receivables and Financial assets. 

Net payables or Net receivables is the sum of Trade and oth-

er receivables and Other non-current assets (both of which 

excluding loans-to-own assets and vendor loans), net of 

Trade and other payables, Other non-current liabilities (ex-

cluding lease liabilities), Tax payable and Provisions for 

other liabilities and accrued expenses, including balances in 

held for sale. If Net receivables are larger than Net payables in 

absolute values, the netted sum is shown in EPRA Total prop-

erty value, otherwise in EPRA Net debt. Financial assets are the 

sum of loans-to-own assets and vendor loans. The calcula-

tion above reaches at EPRA LTV – Consolidated (as reported). 

Following EPRA guideline, Aroundtown adds its Share of 

joint ventures and deducts Material non-controlling interests 

relating to GCP and TLG for all respective items where rele-

vant which results in EPRA LTV – Proportionate consolidation 

also named as EPRA LTV.
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Frank Roseen
Executive Director

Jelena Afxentiou
Executive Director

By order of the Board of Directors, August 30, 2023

Responsibility
statement
To the best of our knowledge, the interim consolidated financial statements 

of Aroundtown SA, prepared in accordance with the applicable reporting 

principles for financials statements, give a true and fair view of the assets, 

liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Group, and the man-

agement report of the Group includes a fair review of the development of 

the business, and describes the main opportunities, risks, and uncertainties 

associates with the Group.

Disclaimer
The financial data and results of the Group are affected by financial and 

operating results of its subsidiaries. Significance of the information pre-

sented in this report is examined from the perspective of the Company 

including its portfolio with the joint ventures. In several cases, additional 

information and details are provided in order to present a comprehensive 

representation of the subject described, which in the Group’s view is es-

sential to this report.
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Interim consolidated statement of profit or loss
Six months ended June 30, Three months ended June 30,

Note

2023 2022 2023 2022

Unaudited

in € millions

Revenue 7 815.3 789.9 412.7 396.2 

Property revaluations and capital gains (1,746.0) 400.7 (1,612.6) 320.0 

Share of (loss) profit from investment in equity-accounted investees (62.7) 32.1 (67.9) 13.5 

Property operating expenses (344.0) (322.3) (171.6) (155.6)

Administrative and other expenses (31.4) (31.2) (15.8) (16.8)

Operating (loss) profit (1,368.8) 869.2 (1,455.2) 557.3

Impairment of goodwill (116.8) - (116.8) -

Finance expenses (105.4) (94.1) (56.3) (46.8)

Other financial results 90.7 (131.0) 132.7 (32.5)

(Loss) profit before tax (1,500.3) 644.1 (1,495.6) 478.0

Current tax expenses (58.5) (57.5) (28.0) (27.8)

Deferred tax income (expenses) 247.3 (115.6) 233.7 (103.7)

(Loss) profit for the period (1,311.5) 471.0 (1,289.9) 346.5 

(Loss) profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company (1,039.9) 281.8 (996.4) 217.8 

Perpetual notes investors 67.0 58.5 34.2 29.4 

Non controlling interests (338.6)  130.7  (327.7)  99.3 

(Loss) profit for the period (1,311.5) 471.0 (1,289.9) 346.5 

Net (loss) earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company (in €)

Basic (loss) earnings per share (0.95) 0.25 (0.91) 0.20

Diluted (loss) earnings per share (0.95) 0.25 (0.91) 0.20
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Interim consolidated statement of other 
comprehensive income

Six months ended June 30, Three months ended June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Unaudited

in € millions

(Loss) profit for the period (1,311.5) 471.0 (1,289.9) 346.5 

Other comprehensive (loss) income:

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss, net of tax:

Foreign operations – foreign currency translation difference, net of investment hedges of foreign operations 15.3 (13.9) 11.4 (4.6)

Cash flow hedges and cost of hedging 3.4 25.0 0.6 (1.2)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax:

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment (8.5) - (8.8) - 

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period (1,301.3) 482.1 (1,286.7) 340.7

Total comprehensive (loss) income attributable to:

Owners of the Company (1,037.7) 289.5 (1,001.5) 214.6

Perpetual notes investors 67.0 58.5 34.2 29.4 

Non controlling interests (330.6) 134.1 (319.4) 96.7 

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period (1,301.3) 482.1 (1,286.7) 340.7
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Interim consolidated statement of financial position

As at June 30, 2023 As at December 31, 2022

Unaudited Audited

Note in € millions

ASSETS

Property and equipment 213.2 199.7 

Goodwill and intangible assets 1,187.5 1,308.1

Investment property 8 26,270.1 27,981.0

Advance payments and deposits 64.5 136.1 

Investment in equity-accounted investees 1,232.9 1,291.9 

Derivative financial assets 161.8 205.8 

Other non-current assets 1,501.8 1,303.8 

Deferred tax assets 55.2 65.1

Non current assets 30,687.0 32,491.5

Cash and cash equivalents 2,111.0 2,305.4 

Short-term deposits 177.2 137.5

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 231.8 266.5 

Trade and other receivables 1,090.7 1,168.1 

Derivative financial assets 14.7 46.8 

Assets held for sale 8.2 636.6 931.3 

Current assets 4,262.0 4,855.6

Total assets 34,949.0 37,347.1 
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Interim consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

As at June 30, 2023 As at December 31, 2022

Unaudited Audited

Note in € millions

EQUITY 

Share capital 15.4 15.4 

Treasury shares 9.1 (2,893.9) (3,033.7)

Retained earnings and other reserves 11,463.5 12,603.6

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company 8,585.0 9,585.3

Equity attributable to perpetual notes investors 4,742.3 4,747.7 

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company and perpetual notes investors 13,327.3 14,333.0

Non controlling interests 3,106.4 3,490.4

Total equity 16,433.7 17,823.4

LIABILITIES

Loans and borrowings 1,698.0 1,266.0 

Bonds and schuldscheins 11,735.9 13,307.4 

Derivative financial liabilities 519.6 431.7 

Other non-current liabilities 579.1 567.2 

Deferred tax liabilities 2,402.3 2,662.3

Non current liabilities 16,934.9 18,234.6

Current portion of long-term loans and loan redemptions 67.6 22.9 

Bonds and schuldscheins 432.4 100.0

Trade and other payables 755.9 666.0

Tax payable 87.8 93.6 

Provisions for other liabilities and accrued expenses 187.3 201.0

Derivative financial liabilities 12.4 12.9 

Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale 37.0 192.7 

Current liabilities 1,580.4 1,289.1

Total liabilities 18,515.3 19,523.7 

Total equity and liabilities 34,949.0 37,347.1 

The Board of Directors of Aroundtown SA authorized these interim consolidated financial statements for issuance on August 30, 2023

Frank Roseen    
Executive Director

Jelena Afxentiou    
Executive Director
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity

Share 
capital

Share
premium

and capital 
reserves

Cash flow 
hedge and  

cost of hedge 
reserves 

Treasury 
shares

Retained 
earnings

Equity  
attributable to 
the owners of 
the Company

Equity 
attributable 
to perpetual 

notes 
investors

Equity
 attributable to 
the owners of 
the Company 
and perpetual 
notes investors

Non- 
controlling 
interests

Total
equity

Note in € millions

Balance as at January 1, 2023 (audited) 15.4 5,186.0 59.6 (3,033.7) 7,358.0 9,585.3 4,747.7 14,333.0 3,490.4 17,823.4 

(Loss) profit for the period -      -               -     - (1,039.9) (1,039.9) 67.0 (972.9) (338.6) (1,311.5)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax   -     1.9 0.3    -      -   2.2  -   2.2 8.0 10.2

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period            -     1.9 0.3 - (1,039.9) (1,037.7) 67.0 (970.7) (330.6) (1,301.3)

Transactions with owners of the Company   

Contributions and distributions   

Settlement of mandatory convertible notes 9.2 - (138.5)   - 138.5 - - - - - -

Equity settled share-based payment - 0.8                -     1.3                -     2.1 - 2.1                -     2.1

Total contributions and distributions - (137.7)                -     139.8                -     2.1 - 2.1                -     2.1

Changes in ownership interests   

Initial consolidations and deconsolidations - - - - - - - - 2.6 2.6

Transactions with non-controlling interests (NCI) and 
dividends distributed to NCI - - - - 30.7 30.7 - 30.7 (56.0) (25.3)

Total changes in ownership interests - -            -     - 30.7 30.7 - 30.7 (53.4) (22.7)

  

Transactions with perpetual notes investors   

Payment to perpetual notes investors -                     -             -            -            -      -   (66.0) (66.0)        -     (66.0)

Buyback of perpetual notes - 4.6 - - - 4.6 (6.4) (1.8) - (1.8)

Total transactions with perpetual notes investors - 4.6           -            -            -     4.6 (72.4) (67.8)        -     (67.8)

Balance as at June 30, 2023 15.4 5,054.8 59.9 (2,893.9) 6,348.8 8,585.0 4,742.3 13,327.3 3,106.4 16,433.7

Attributable to the owners of the Company 

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 (Unaudited)
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Share 
capital

Share
premium

and capital 
reserves

Cash flow 
hedge and  

cost of hedge 
reserves 

Treasury 
shares

Retained 
earnings

Equity  
attributable to 
the owners of 
the Company

Equity 
attributable 
to perpetual 

notes 
investors

Equity
 attributable to 
the owners of 
the Company 
and perpetual 
notes investors

Non- 
controlling 
interests

Total
equity

in € millions

Balance as at January 1, 2022 (audited) 15.4 5,529.8 24.2 (2,937.3) 7,901.5 10,533.6 4,747.7 15,281.3 3,875.1 19,156.4 

Profit for the period -      -               -     - 281.8 281.8 58.5 340.3 130.7 471.0

Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period, net of tax   -     (15.6) 23.3    -      -   7.7  -   7.7 3.4 11.1

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period            -     (15.6) 23.3 - 281.8 289.5 58.5 348.0 134.1 482.1

Transactions with owners of the Company   

Contributions and distributions   

Share buy-back program -  -   - (171.3) - (171.3) - (171.3) - (171.3)

Equity settled share-based payment - (1.1)                -     2.0                -     0.9                -     0.9                -     0.9

Dividend distribution to the owners of the Company - (246.4) - - - (246.4) - (246.4) - (246.4)

Total contributions and distributions - (247.5)                -     (169.3)                -     (416.8)                -     (416.8)                -     (416.8)

Changes in ownership interests   

Initial consolidations, transactions with non-controlling 
interests (NCI) and dividends distributed to NCI - - - - 75.0 75.0 - 75.0 (370.5) (295.5)

Total changes in ownership interests - -            -     - 75.0 75.0 - 75.0 (370.5) (295.5)

  

Transactions with perpetual notes investors   

Payment to perpetual notes investors          -                         -             -            -            -      -   (66.1) (66.1)        -     (66.1)

Total transactions with perpetual notes investors        -     -           -            -            -     - (66.1) (66.1)        -     (66.1)

Balance as at June 30, 2022 15.4 5,266.7 47.5 (3,106.6) 8,258.3 10,481.3 4,740.1 15,221.4 3,638.7 18,860.1

Attributable to the owners of the Company 

Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity (continued)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Interim consolidated statement of cash flows

Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

Unaudited

in € millions

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(Loss) profit for the period (1,311.5) 471.0

Adjustments for the profit:

Depreciation and amortization 8.8 9.0

Property revaluations and capital gains 1,746.0 (400.7)

Share of (loss) profit from investment in equity-accounted investees 62.7 (32.1)

Impairment of goodwill 116.8 -

Finance expenses and other financial results 14.7 225.1

Current and deferred tax (income) expenses (188.8) 173.1

Share-based payment 1.9 2.4

Change in working capital (29.3) (25.9)

Dividend received 5.4 20.6

Tax paid (49.0) (43.0)

Net cash from operating activities 377.7 399.5

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments for acquisitions of property, equipment and intangible assets (12.8) (9.8)

Proceeds from disposals of investment property and proceeds from investees 520.5 421.3

Acquisitions of investment property and associates, investment in capex and advances paid (210.5) (463.1)

Investments in (proceeds from) traded securities and other financial assets, net (18.0) (70.1)

Net cash from (used in) investing activities 279.2 (121.7)



63

 A
R

O
U

N
D

T
O

W
N

 S
A   |    IN

T
E

R
IM

 C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

I
A

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Interim consolidated statement of cash flows (continued)

Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

Unaudited

Note in € millions

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Share buy-back program - (171.3)

Payments to mandatory convertible notes investors (5.9) (5.6)

Payments to perpetual notes investors and buyback of perpetual notes (67.8) (66.1)

Buyback and redeem of bonds 10.1 (935.6) (599.1)

Proceeds from (repayments of) loans from financial institutions and others, net 10.2 376.6 (113.8)

Amortizations of loans from financial institutions and others (8.0) (6.8)

Transactions with non-controlling interests (14.1) (311.4)

Dividend paid to non-controlling interests (8.9) (18.7)

(Payment of) proceeds from hedge relations and others (75.7) 108.2

Interest and other financial expenses paid, net (120.2) (104.6)

Net cash used in financing activities (859.6) (1,289.2)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (202.7) (1,011.4)

Cash and cash equivalents as at January 1 2,305.4 2,873.0 

Assets held for sale – change in cash 3.8 2.1

Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held 4.5 9.9

Cash and cash equivalents as at June 30 2,111.0 1,873.6
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1. 	 GENERAL

1.1  Incorporation and principal activities

Aroundtown SA (the “Company” or “Aroundtown”), a public limited liability company 
(Société Anonyme), incorporated under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, 
having its registered office at 37, Boulevard Joseph II, L-1840 Luxembourg (formerly: 40, 
rue du Curé, L-1368, Luxembourg). Aroundtown’s shares are listed on the Prime Standard 
of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange and included in the SDAX index of the Deutsche Börse 
(symbol: AT1).

Aroundtown is a real estate company with a focus on income generating quality 
properties with value-add potential in central locations in top tier European cities, 
primarily in Germany, Netherlands and London. Aroundtown invests in commercial and 
residential real estate which benefits from strong fundamentals and growth prospects.

These interim consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended June 
30, 2023, consist of the financial statements of the Company and its investees (the 
“Group”).

1.2  Group rating

Aroundtown’s credit rating is ‘BBB+’ with a negative outlook given by Standard and 
Poor’s (S&P). The rating of ‘BBB+’ also applies to the Company’s unsecured debt. The 
Group`s subordinated perpetual notes’ rating is ‘BBB-’.

Grand City Properties S.A.’s (a subsidiary of the Company, “GCP”) corporate credit rating 
is ‘BBB+’ with a negative outlook given by S&P, and ‘Baa1’ given by Moody’s Investors 
Service (Moody’s). The ‘BBB+’ and ‘Baa1’ ratings also apply to the GCP’s unsecured debt, 
and the GCP`s subordinated perpetual notes are rated ‘BBB-’ and ‘Baa3’, by S&P and 
Moody’s, respectively.

Aroundtown’s and GCP’s credit ratings were affirmed by S&P in June 2023.  

1.3  Definitions

Throughout the notes to the interim consolidated financial statements following 

definitions apply:

Notes to the interim
consolidated financial statements

The Company Aroundtown SA

The Group The Company and its investees

Subsidiaries Companies that are controlled by the Company (as defined in IFRS 10) and whose 
financial statements are consolidated with those of the Company

Associates
Companies over which the Company has significant influence (as defined in IAS 28) 
and that are not subsidiaries. The Company’s investment therein is included in the 
consolidated financial statements of the Company using equity method of accounting

Investees Subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates

GCP Grand City Properties S.A. (a subsidiary of the Company; listed for trade in the Prime 
Standard of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange)

TLG TLG Immobilien AG (a subsidiary of the Company)

Related parties As defined in IAS 24

The reporting 
period The six-month period ended on June 30, 2023
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2. 	SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN THE REPORTING PERIOD

The financial position and performance of the Group were affected by the following 

events and transactions during the reporting period:

1.	 Disposals of investment property in a total value of ca. €720 million (see note 8.2).

2.	 Net drawdown of secured and unsecured bank loans of ca. €380 million (see note 10.2).

3.	 Early redemption of bonds with nominal value of €1,161 million (see note 10.1).

4.	 For additional information about changes in the Group’s financial position and 

performance, see the “Notes on business performance” section in the Board of 

Directors’ Report.

3. 	BASIS OF PREPARATION
These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance 

with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting and are in 

compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by 

the European Union (EU).

These interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the information 

required for a complete set of IFRS financial statements and should be read in 

conjunction with the Group’s audited annual consolidated financial statements as at 

and December 31, 2022. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain 

events and transactions that are significant for an understanding of the changes in the 

Group’s financial position and performance since the last annual consolidated financial 

statements as at and for the year ended December 31,2022.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these interim consolidated 

financial statements, including the judgments, estimates and special assumptions that 

affect the application of those accounting policies, are consistent with those followed 

in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the 

year ended December 31, 2022, except for the changes in accounting policies and the 

adoption of new standard, amendments to standards and interpretations as described 

in note 4.

These interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor, 

unless otherwise indicated.

Functional and presentation currency

The Group’s interim consolidated financial statements are presented in euro, which is 

also the Group’s functional currency, and reported in millions of euros rounded to one 

decimal point, unless stated otherwise. 

As at June 30, 2023, the Group’s main foreign exchange rates versus the euro were as 

follows:

EUR/GBP
(“British Pound”)

EUR/USD 
(“US Dollar”)

June 30, 2023 0.858 1.087

June 30, 2022 0.858 1.039

December 31, 2022 0.887 1.067

Average rate 01-06/2023 0.876 1.081

Changes (%) during the period:

Six months ended June 30, 2023 (3.2%) 1.9%

Six months ended June 30, 2022 2.1% (8.3%)

Year ended December 31, 2022 5.6% (5.8%)
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4. 	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following amendments were adopted for the first time in these interim consolidated 

financial statements, with effective date of January 1, 2023:

	● Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities 
arising from a Single Transaction

The amendments introduce a further exception from the initial recognition 

exemption. Under the amendments, an entity does not apply the initial recognition 

exemption for transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary 

differences.

Depending on the applicable tax law, equal taxable and deductible temporary 

differences may arise on initial recognition of an asset and liability in a transaction 

that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable 

profit. For example, this may arise upon recognition of a lease liability and the 

corresponding right-of-use asset applying IFRS 16 at the commencement date of 

a lease.

Following the amendments to IAS 12, an entity is required to recognize the related 

deferred tax asset and liability, with the recognition of any deferred tax asset being 

subject to the recoverability criteria in IAS 12. 

The IASB also adds an illustrative example to IAS 12 that explains how the 

amendments are applied. 

The amendments apply to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the 

earliest comparative period presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest 

comparative period an entity recognizes:

	» A deferred tax asset (to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be 

available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilized) 

and a deferred tax liability for all deductible and taxable temporary differences 

associated with:

	- Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

	- Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities and the corresponding 

amounts recognized as part of the cost of the related asset

	» The cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment 

to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as 

appropriate) at that date

	● Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and 
Errors: Definition of Accounting Estimates 

The amendments replace the definition of a change in accounting estimates with a 

definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates 

are “monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement 

uncertainty”. 

The definition of a change in accounting estimates was deleted. However, the IASB 

retained the concept of changes in accounting estimates in the Standard with the 

following clarifications: 

	» A change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new de-

velopments is not the correction of an error

	» The effects of a change in an input or a measurement technique used to develop 

an accounting estimate are changes in accounting estimates if they do not result 

from the correction of prior period errors

The IASB added two examples (Examples 4-5) to the Guidance on implementing IAS 

8, which accompanies the Standard. The IASB has deleted one example (Example 3) 

as it could cause confusion in light of the amendments. 

	● Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice State-
ment 2: Disclosure of Accounting policies

The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of 

accounting policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term ‘significant 

accounting policies’ with ‘material accounting policy information’. Accounting policy 

information is material if, when considered together with other information included 

in an entity’s financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions 

that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of 

those financial statements. 
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The supporting paragraphs in IAS 1 are also amended to clarify that accounting policy 

information that relates to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions is 

immaterial and need not be disclosed. Accounting policy information may be material 

because of the nature of the related transactions, other events or conditions, even if 

the amounts are immaterial. However, not all accounting policy information relating 

to material transactions, other events or conditions is itself material. 

The IASB has also developed guidance and examples to explain and demonstrate the 

application of the ‘four-step materiality process’ described in IFRS Practice Statement 2. 

	● Amendments to IFRS 17: Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 – Comparative 
Information

The amendment is a transition option relating to comparative information about 

financial assets presented on initial application of IFRS 17. The amendment is 

aimed at helping entities to avoid temporary accounting mismatches between 

financial assets and insurance contract liabilities, and therefore improve the 

usefulness of comparative information for users of financial statements.

These amendments had no material impact on the interim consolidated financial 

statements of the Group.
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As at June 30, 2023 As at December 31, 2022

Fair value measurement using Fair value measurement using

Carrying 
amount

Total fair 
value

Quoted 
prices in
active
market 

(Level 1)

Significant 
observable 

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
(Level 3)

Carrying 
amount

Total  fair 
value

Quoted 
prices in
active 
market

(Level 1)

Significant 
observable 

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
(Level 3)

in € millions in € millions

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (1) 416.8 416.8 212.8 170.9 33.1 466.4 466.4 196.7 231.7 38.0

Derivative financial assets 176.5 176.5 - 176.5 - 252.6 252.6 - 252.6 -

Total financial assets 593.3 593.3 212.8 347.4 33.1 719.0 719.0 196.7 484.3 38.0

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bonds and schuldscheins (2) 12,168.3 9,706.8 9,407.2 299.6 - 13,407.4 10,110.6 9,820.1 290.5 -

Derivative financial liabilities 532.0 532.0 - 532.0 - 444.6 444.6 - 444.6 -

Total financial liabilities 12,700.3 10,238.8 9,407.2 831.6 - 13,852.0 10,555.2 9,820.1 735.1 -

5. 	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value hierarchy

The following table presents the Group’s financial assets and liabilities measured and presented at fair value as at June 30, 2023, and December 31, 2022, on a recurring basis under 
the relevant fair value hierarchy. Also presented are the Group’s financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost for which the carrying amount materially differs from the 
fair value.

Level 1: the fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as debt and equity securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period.

Level 2: the fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which 
maximize the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant input required to fair value of financial instrument are observable, 
the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: if one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3.

(1)	 includes also the non-current financial assets at fair value through profit or loss that are presented as part of the other non-current assets

(2)	 the carrying amount excludes accrued interest
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The Group’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy 

levels as at the end of the reporting period.

There were no transfers between level 1, level 2 and level 3 during the reporting period.

When the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement 

of financial position cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, 

their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the discounted cash 

flow (DCF) model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets 

where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in 

establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of input such as liquidity 

risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions relating to these factors could 

affect the reported fair value of financial instruments and is discussed further below.

Valuation techniques used to determine fair values

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values: 

	● The fair values of the quoted bonds are based on price quotations at the reporting date. 

The fair value of unquoted bonds is measured using the discounted cash flow method 

with observable inputs.

	● There is an active market for the Company’s listed equity investments and quoted debt 

instruments.

	● For the fair value measurement of investments in unlisted funds, the net asset value 

is used as a valuation input and an adjustment is applied for lack of marketability and 

restrictions on redemptions as necessary. This adjustment is based on management 

judgment after considering the period of restrictions and the nature of the underlying 

investments.

	● The Company enters into derivative financial instruments with various counterparties, 

principally financial institutions with investment grade credit ratings. Interest rate and 

foreign exchange swap and forward contracts are valued using valuation techniques, 

which employ the use of market observable inputs. The most frequently applied 

valuation technique includes forward pricing and swap models using present value 

calculations. The models incorporate various inputs including the credit quality of 

counterparties, foreign exchange spot and forward rates, yield curves of the respective 

currencies, currency basis spreads between the respective currencies, interest rate curves 

and forward rate curves.

6. 	 OPERATING SEGMENTS

6.1  Reportable segments

Products and services from which reportable segments derive their revenues and net 
operating income

Information reported to the Group’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) for the 

purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance is based on 

Aroundtown’s commercial portfolio and GCP’s portfolio, and contains the segments’ 

revenue, net operating income and property revaluation and capital gains. The Group’s 

reportable segments under IFRS 8 are therefore as follows:

Commercial portfolio

The portfolio includes mainly office and hotel properties. The Group’s assets are well-

diversified and well-located across top tier cities in Europe with a focus on Germany 

and the Netherlands.

GCP portfolio

GCP is a specialist in residential real estate, investing in value-add opportunities 

in densely populated areas predominantly in Germany and London. GCP’s portfolio, 

excluding assets held for sale and properties under development, as of June 30, 

2023, consists of 63 thousand units, located in densely populated areas with a focus 

on Berlin, North Rhine-Westphalia (Germany’s most populous federal state), the 

metropolitan regions of Dresden, Leipzig and Halle and other densely populated 

areas as well as London.
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6.2  Segment revenues and net operating income
The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable segment:

Six months ended June 30, 2023

in € millions

Commercial 
portfolio

GCP  
portfolio

Total  
segments

Adjust-
ments Total

Segment revenue 506.9 309.4 816.3  (1.0) 815.3

Net operating income 316.4 164.7 481.1  (1.0) 480.1

Property revaluations and capital gains (1,207.2) (538.8) (1,746.0) - (1,746.0)

Impairment of goodwill (67.2) (49.6) (116.8) - (116.8)

Share of loss from equity-accounted investees (62.7)

Administrative and other expenses (31.4)

Depreciation and amortization (8.8)

Finance expenses (105.4)

Other financial results 90.7

Loss before tax (1,500.3)

Current tax expenses (58.5)

Deferred tax income 247.3

Loss for the period (1,311.5)

Six months ended June 30, 2022

in € millions

Commercial 
portfolio

GCP  
portfolio

Total  
segments

Adjust-
ments Total

Segment revenue 518.7 272.1 790.8  (0.9) 789.9

Net operating income 320.8 156.7 477.5  (0.9) 476.6

Property revaluations and capital gains 166.3 234.4 400.7 - 400.7

Share of profit from equity-accounted investees 32.1

Administrative and other expenses (31.2)

Depreciation and amortization (9.0)

Finance expenses (94.1)

Other financial results (131.0)

Profit before tax 644.1

Current tax expenses (57.5)

Deferred tax expenses (115.6)

Profit for the period 471.0

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the 

Group’s accounting policies described in the Group’s consolidated financial 

statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022. Segment 

revenue, net operating income, revaluation and capital gains represent the 

results earned by each segment without allocation of the depreciation and 

amortization, administration expenses, share of profits from equity-accounted 

investees, finance expenses, and tax expenses. These are the measures 

reported to the Group’s CODM for the purpose of resource allocation and 

assessment of segment performance. The geographical disaggregation is not 

considered by the Group’s CODM on how the operating results are monitored.

7. 	 	REVENUE

Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

in € millions

Net rental income 596.0 612.5

Operating and other income 219.3 177.4

815.3 789.9

Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

in € millions

Germany 604.8 586.7

The Netherlands 90.5 80.2

United Kingdom 81.9 82.8

Belgium 12.7 13.8

Others 25.4 26.4

815.3 789.9

Geographical distribution of revenue

The Group is not exposed to significant revenue derived from an individual customer.
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8. 	INVESTMENT PROPERTY
8.1  Reconciliation of investment property

8.2  Disposals

During the reporting period, the Group disposed of investment property in the book 
value of €721.8 million (the total sales executed in the financial year 2022 amounted to 
€1,431.3 million). The sales were done around book value and resulted in a loss of €1.9 
million (the total sales executed in the financial year 2022 resulted in a profit over book 
value of €42.6 million) presented as part of the property revaluations and capital gains 
in the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss.

The consideration received for the sales included vendor loans granted by the Group in 
a volume of €173.0 million. The vendor loans granted by the Group carry interest in the 
average of ca. 4.5% p.a. and are presented as part of other non-current assets or trade and 
other receivables (for the current portion thereof) in the interim consolidated statement 
of financial position.

As at June 30, 2023, an amount of €636.6 million is presented as disposal group held for sale, 
of which €614.5 million comprised of investment property (As at December 31, 2022: €931.3 
million and €909.1 million, respectively). The Company expects to complete the planned 

disposal of the remaining outstanding assets held for sale within the next twelve months.

9. 	EQUITY

9.1  Treasury shares

As at June 30, 2023, 444.0 million of own shares were held in treasury, forming 28.9% 

of the Company’s share capital (as at December 31, 2022: 472.0 million shares, forming 

30.7% of the Company’s share capital). The treasury shares were acquired by the Group 

via tender offers and buy-back programs and have been serving the Company in settling 

of scrip dividends and other share-based transactions.

The shares bought back and which are held in treasury by the Company and the 

Company’s wholly owned affiliates are suspended from voting and dividend rights. In 

other cases, shares held in treasury are also suspended from voting rights but entitled 

to dividends.

9.2  Mandatory convertible notes

In March 2023, the Company delivered to the mandatory convertible notes investors 

27.7 million of its own shares from the Company’s treasury shares to settle the 

mandatory convertible notes originally issued in March 2020, according to which the 

notes shall be mandatorily converted into shares of the Company in the following three 

years after issuance, using a preset conversion price (dividend adjusted). As presented in 

the interim consolidated statement of changes in equity, the delivered treasury shares 

amounted to €138.5 million which was the historical cost upon their buyback.

9.3  Perpetual notes

Decision not to exercise options to call

In November 2022, following a decision made by the board of directors of the Company 

and of GCP, the companies announced on their decision not to exercise their option to 

voluntarily redeem the perpetual notes with first call date in January 2023 issued by ATF 

Netherlands B.V. (a fully owned subsidiary of the Company) and GCP. During June 2023, a 

similar decision was made on the perpetual notes with first call date in July 2023 issued 

by AT Securities B.V. (a fully owned subsidiary of the Company) (together: “the Perpetuals”).

The decision not to exercise the options to call arose from economic reason and 

reflected the prevailing market conditions – the increased financing rates of new 

perpetual notes as a replacement of the Perpetuals, would be significantly higher than 

the reset rates provided for in the terms and conditions of the Perpetuals, making a 

2023 2022

(*) Level 3 (*) Level 3

Unaudited Audited

in € millions

Balance as at January 1 27,981.0 29,115.9

Plus: investment property classified as held for sale 909.1 1,009.3 

Total investment property 28,890.1 30,125.2 

Acquisitions 201.4   469.2

Modernization, pre letting modification and capital expenditures 172.7   407.5   

Disposals (see note 8.2) (721.8) (1,431.3)

Effect of foreign currency exchange differences 86.3 (140.6)

Fair value adjustments (1,744.1)   (539.9)

Total investment property 26,884.6   28,890.1   

Less: investment property classified as held for sale (614.5) (909.1)

Balance as at June 30 / December 31 26,270.1   27,981.0

(*)     classified in accordance with the fair vale hierarchy. Since one or more of the significant inputs is not based 
on observable market data, the fair value measurement is included in level 3
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redemption at this point uneconomical. The Company and GCP have the option to call 

the Perpetuals at every future coupon payment date, and the Perpetuals have been 

and should continue being accounted for as equity in the consolidated statement of 

financial position.

As stipulated in the terms and conditions of the Perpetuals, the next coupon rates will 

be the 5-year Mid-Swap rate plus a margin of 4.375% per annum (for the notes issued 

by ATF Netherlands B.V.) – 7.078% p.a., 5-year Mid-Swap rate plus a margin of 3.637% 

per annum (for the notes issued by GCP) – 6.332% p.a. and 5-year Mid-Swap rate plus 

a margin of 3.546% per annum (for the notes issued by AT Securities B.V.) – 7.747% p.a.

10. 	LOANS, BORROWINGS, BONDS AND SCHULDSCHEINS

10.1  Buy-back and redemption of bonds
During the reporting period, the Group bought back some of its bonds. The purpose of 
the early repayments follows the utilization of the real estate disposal proceeds and 
is part of the Group’s pro-active debt optimization strategy with the aim to reduce the 
leverage and extend the time to refinance further.

Set forth are the amounts bought back and early redeemed and the outstanding 

nominal values of these bonds as at June 30, 2023:

The bonds were bought-back for a total average price of 81% of their nominal value.
During 1-6/2022, bond buybacks and redemptions were in a total nominal value of 

€585.6 million.

Bond Currency Original  
maturity Nominal value bought-back

Outstanding nominal 
value as at

June 30, 2023

in millions  
(original
currency)

in € millions in millions  
(original currency)

Series I EUR 01/2026  41.9  41.9  209.1 

Series J GBP 10/2029  1.3  1.5  498.8 

Series K EUR 01/2025  206.9  206.9  483.2 

Series M CHF 01/2025  10.3  10.5  239.8 

Series O EUR 11/2026  8.4  8.4  296.8 

Series P AUD 05/2025  47.7  29.4  202.3 

Series R CAD 09/2025  25.7  17.8  224.3 

Series X CHF 03/2026  0.2  0.2  99.8 

Series 28 USD 03/2029 7.2 6.6  592.8 

Series 32 EUR 07/2025  180.2  180.2  603.8 

Series 36 EUR 05/2026  80.5  80.5  519.5 

Series 38 EUR 07/2026  272.2  272.2  727.8 

Series 39 EUR 04/2027  216.2  216.2  1,033.8 

GCP Series E EUR 04/2025 11.2  11.2  194.4 

GCP Series G EUR 08/2026  22.6  22.6  577.4 

GCP Series W EUR 04/2024 54.9  54.9  149.8 

Total nominal value 
bought-back 1,161.0
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10.2  Bank loans

During the reporting period, the Group drew down secured and unsecured bank loans 

in a net amount of ca. €380 million, to maintain its debt profile (during 1-6/2022: ca. 

€110 million of net amount has been repaid). The drawn debt had an average maturity 

and margin of 7.5 years and 1.4%, respectively. Moreover, the Group signed a secured 

bank facility to enable draw down of €41.8 million on demand (no draw down took 

place in the reporting period).

As at June 30, 2023, the fair value of the encumbered investment property amounted 

to €6.1 billion (December 31, 2022: €5.8 billion).

11. 	COMMITMENTS
As at June 30, 2023, the Group had commitments for future capital expenditures on the 

real estate properties and other financial obligations of ca. €0.5 billion. Furthermore, 

the Group had signed several deals to sell real estate in a volume of ca. €0.3 billion, 

which were not yet completed and are subject to several conditions precedent. The 

Company estimates the completion of the transactions to take place within the next 

twelve months.

12. 	CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIBILITIES
The Group had no significant contingent assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2023.

13. 	SIGNIFICANT SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

1.	 After the reporting period, the Group bought back ca. €110 million nominal value 

of its outstanding bonds with original maturities between 2024 - 2031 for a total 

average price of 76% of their nominal value.

2.	 After the reporting period, the Group signed ca. €340 million of new secured bank 

debt with an average maturities and margins of over 6 years and 1.4%, respectively.

3.	 After the reporting period, outstanding deals to sell investment property in value 

of approximately €100 million were successfully completed. Moreover, new deals 

to sell investment property in value of approximately €90 million were signed 

but not yet completed.

14. 	AUTHORIZATION OF THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the 

Company’s board of directors on August 30, 2023.
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